
li1
'b

 
_

in

Q
F

\

;
s

-
6

"
o

d

q
s

;
s

=
*

-

-
 

t
\

,
o

\
<

-
)

Q
S

P
:

i
R

-
;

.
a



I{orcls Cy Inns of Talrnoutlt



f{^+olc /* f--, n{ cF'tlr-rnorth
I t - l t yVI /J  \ - /  l - f  p f  P . t  

"J  
t -  44 / I / r f  l l l tuPvrJ

A suruey of 17th, IBth and 19th Century Accommodations

bJ,

ArnoldW Dyer

Published byThe Falmouth Historical Society, 1993



sllasnl{f,?ss3tr/t{'qlnouJ]"C I{lJoN
returrd e3epr1 eqa

lq tasedll lg pau8rseq

pe^resar srq8ir 1ry
s]]asnr{J?ssEW'.rltnouJleC

lrelcog prirotsrH rltnouilEC er{I

lq €66rO



Achnowledgements

My sincere appreciation goes to Haniet Quimby for proofeading, reuriting and professional
aduice in publishing a book.

Grateful thanks to Donald E. Fish, Dorothy Suenning and George Woodfor their great help and
encouragernent. Tb Ann Sears, tuho deciphered all my handuriting to type, I arn foreuer grateful.

Unlimited Access to the files of the Falrnouth Enterprise. The Falmouth Historical Sociery, the
Woods Hole Collection and the Falmouth Public Library has been tlte source of my facts.



Author's Notes 

pROSPERITYin the Aroostook County, Maine potato market prompted the Bangor and 
Aroostook Railroad to build a station in Westfield, Maine in 1905. My parents were the 

first tenants in the Station Agent's designated tenement, as it was then called. It was there that I 
was born on August 4, 1906. In all these 86 years my interest and enthusiasms for railroads has 
persisted. In 1912, our family moved to Falmouth where my father became agent in the new 
railroad station, opened in January, 1913, built by the New York, New Haven and Hartford 
Railroad. 

One of the greatest events of my life came in 1918 when my brother, age ten, and I accom-
panied our mother on a transcontinental rail trip from Boston, Massachusetts to Long Beach, 
California. This took seven days and seven nights, as did the return to Boston several weeks 
later. Living in Pullman sleeping and dining car comfort for that 8,000-mile round trip sparked 
my lifelong interest in travel. My collection of Boston hotel postcards, a 1906 dinner menu 
from the United States Hotel in Boston, menus from Pullman dining cars and world renowned 
hotels were the basis of my desire to research our Falmouth Inns and Hotels. 

Arnold W. Dyer 
April 30, 1993 

\

\

funhor's I'{otes

T\ROSPENTYin the Aroostook Counry M"':"' fo:"to 
market prompted the Bangor and

I - Aroor.ook R"il'oad to build ".";iJi;;#"tfi'lj' 
M;;;iqoi' Mv parents were the 

'#r. r.r,",'* i"'nt i'"'Jo" ngt"" dt'ifn"ted tenemen:t:Jt:#;i1""1-l;ili;ilil::-- ̂  L.nrn ̂,., Arnrrl +', tioe . In all these 86 tti:t TI-:l -., f",h.r became agenr in the^new
wiiD uvrr' -^- - 

" 
l, or* family moved to FalmouLt' '""-'"";hrk, 

New Haven and Hartforc[i,'ii::1.]#T;'"ed in Janua 'v' r'e-i3-'buirt bv the N
Railroad'  

-  ^^Araccorrr-o ne of the greatest events -of ry15 rffi il ;:f *rfi*::i:ff:ifi :n:l: ql:panied our mother on a transcontln(^California. 
This ,ook r..r.r, d"r, 

""; 
r;t;';i;ft'' t' aiJttt"t 

"turn 
toBoston several weeks '

later. Living i^ p,r[*an sleeping J;ffi;.?, ..*r"" i"' rt'"' 8'0-00-Ti; 'ot"'d trip sparked

x,irTi:mil*T':":,Tiri*{*:tx;il$*"::"xf 
j'l?11*Iirfi #"'o

hotels were the U"r--"f my desire;;; our Falmouth Inns and Hotels'

Arnold -V' DYer
April 30' 1993



Mr. Nichols was paid $343.30 in 1910 for his services. 
Charles R. Nichols, the lamp lighter for Falmouth Village, tending the lamp in front of Elm Arch Inn on Main Street, Falmouth. 'K:::::K";K'" j:y:,:,.*"",';,;,;;::;;{:,:,t::;!,ff,,,,i:1{,:;,;{'#,:#



OLD COLONY RESORTS 

IN 1989, when the railway express office at the Falmouth 
Railroad Station was destroyed by wreckers in order to 
restore the station to its original 1913 image, a considerable 
amount of railroad ephemera was discovered. A Manual of 
Hotels and Boarding Houses on the Old Colony Systems pub-
lished by the passenger department in 1892 for the Old 
Colony Railroad was found among them. Hotels listed in 
Falmouth at this time were the Tower Hotel, Hotel 

Falmouth and Pickwick House; in Waquoit, the Tobey 
House; in Quissett, the Quissett Harbor House; in East 

Falmouth, the Menauhant Hotel; in Woods Hole, the Dexter 
House and Hotel Nobska. 

Under the listing of rates, most were quoted at $2 per day and $8 to $15 per week. The 
most expensive was the Tower Hotel at Falmouth Heights at $3 per day and $10 to $20 per 
week. 

Three boarding houses were located in West Falmouth, one of "R. P. Gifford—Summer 
only," and the others were E. F. Bemis and S. F. Swift, "Continually Open, all at $1 per day.)) 

Motels  6. Inns of 'Falmouth 	 1 

OLD COLOIVYRESORTS

TN 1989, when the railway express office at the Falmouth

I Railroad Station was desrroyedby wreckers in order to
resrore the station to its original l9r3 image, a considerable

amounr of railroad ephemera was discovered. A Manual of
Hotels and Boarding Houses on the Old Colony Systems pub-

Iished by the passenger department in 1 892 for the Old

Colony Railroad was found among them. Hotels listed in
Falmouth at this dme were the Tower Hotel, Hotel

Falmouth and Pichvick House; in \Waquoir, the Tobey

House; in Quissett, the Quissett Harbor House; in East

Falmouth, the Menauhant Hotel; in \Woods Hole, the Dexter

House and Hotel Nobska.

Under the listing of rares, mosr were quoted at $2 per day and $B to $ 15 per week. The

most expensive was the Tower Hotel at Falmouth Heights at $3 per day and $10 to $20 per

week.
Three boarding houses were located in \7est Falmouth, one of 'R

. 
P Gifford-summer

only," and the others were E. F. Bemis and S. F. Swift, "Conrinually Open, all at $1 per d.ay."

I{otels (r Inns of Talmouth



By 1892, a number of inns, hotels and taverns in Falmouth had already disappeared or 
assumed new identities. They are recorded in this account along with information on the more 
recent establishments. 

The earliest recorded mention of a Falmouth inn was on February 7, 1664, when one Isaac 
Robinson was approved by the Court to keep an ordinary (also known as an inn) at Suckanesset 
for the "accommodation of strangers". Isaac Robinson along with Jonathan Hatch founded 
Falmouth. Tradition places the location of this ordinary near the present day Herring Brook 
Lane and Mill Road area. It served travelers to and from Martha's Vineyard. 

Falmouth Rail Road Station, 
built 1913 

2 	 I-Ltels & Inns of 'Falmouth aJnorul?J. JO suul a fl2Xolf I' I AJ T ( I JIZ

ELSt q'lnq
'uotlpts 

?poa lxry q|noMlal

'prBlauln s€rluel,^{ ruoU PuE ol srala^Er} Pe^ras lI '"arB 
Peod IIII/{ Pu" auET

>loorg 3ur.l.la11 lep ruesard agr reau ,{reurpro sllil Jo uollerol aqr saceld uonIPB[ 'I{lnotup{

papunoJ qltEH uel{teuof qlr.laBuols uosulqog feesl '(<sJe8ue.lrslo uollsPoluuloofe" al{l JoJ

lassauopns le (uur uE sE u^aou>l osp) lreulpro ue daa>l 01 lrnoJ er{llq Pe^ordde se^\ uosulqo5
rEEsI auo ueq.{\ '1991 '7('rcntga,{ uo sElv\ uul qlnouPc eJo uonuaru oto]:r';j;S;:lililljrril

eJour erl] uo uorlEurJoJur qlr,Aa Suop lunoJf,E srql ur pePJoJsJ 3JE daI{I 'ser}IluaPl iaau PaurnssE
ro parerddeslp lpea.rp peri qtnourleC q surolel Pue sl3lor{ 'suulJo raqunu e'2681Ig



SNUB EL HATCH'S TAVERN 

THE office of the Falmouth Coal Co. on 
North Main Street at Depot Avenue was 

originally located on the so-called Watson's Corner 
and may have been an outbuilding of Shubael 
Hatch's Tavern. 

Shubael Hatch, known as "Little Shubs," in 
1795-1812 ran an inn where the Town Proprietors 
met. It is recorded that in 1812 the inn was given 
a tavern designation. 

Stories are told about the extended church 
services at the First Congregational Church when 
some men sought to break the monotony with a 
visit to the home of Deacon Braddock Dimmock 
on the southwest corner of our Village Green for a 
drink (present day Village Green Inn). On the 
other hand, perhaps the Town Proprietors walked 
a few more steps to the Hatch Tavern where 
approval had been given for serving drinks. 

Swift's Hay and Grain Store, circa 1900, was once part of 
Shubael Hatch's Tavern built in 1795 

Ifotels 6 Inns of 'Falmouth 
	

3 

STT UBAEL I{ATCH'S MTERAT

-l-HE office of the Falmouth Coal Co. on
I North Main Street at Depor Avenue was

originaliy located on the so-called \Watsont Corner

and may have been an outbuilding of Shubael

Hatcht Thvern.

Shubaei Hatch, known as "Little Shubs." in
1795-1812 ran an inn where the Town Proprietors

met. It is recorded that in 1812 the inn was given

a tavern designation.

Stories are told about the extended church

services at the First Congregarional Church when
some men sought to break the monotony with a
visit to the home of Deacon Braddock Dimmock

on the southwest corner of our Village Green for a

drink (present day Village Green Inn). On the

other hand, perhaps the Town Proprietors walked

a few more sreps to rhe Hatch tvern where
approval had been given for serving drinks.

Swirti Hay and Grain Store, circa I900, uns once Dart of
Shubael Harch's Tauern built in 1795

I{otels & Inns of Talmouth 3



The Hatch Tavern was torn down in the 1860's and was replaced in the 1890's by the Kate 
Watson house. Hatch had sold the outbuilding, which had been used as paint shop, in 1836. 
Sometime after 1858 the outbuilding was moved to its present location opposite Depot Avenue, 
expanded and used as a grain store until its conversion to its present use in this century. 

A note of interest—in 1857 when the Marine Lodge A. F. and A. M. reorganized in Fal-
mouth, it had its meeting quarters on the top floor of the Falmouth Coal and Oil building. 
Today the arched, plastered ceiling with Masonic emblems is still evident. 

GIFFORD TAVERN 

  

IN 1801, a home was built for Lewis Parker on the corner of Shore Street and Surf Drive over 
looking the Stone Dock. 

Elisha Gifford bought it in 1817 and operated it as a tavern. The packet boats, which at 
that time were the only means of transporting freight, landed across the street at the Stone Dock. 
Passenger were also transported by stagecoach, which stoped at the tavern. The sign which hung 
at the tavern had a ship on one side and a stagecoach on the other. When rail service came to 
Falmouth in the 1870's, the transportation of people and materials changed, and use of the 
packet and stage facilities diminished. 

4 	 Motels & Inns of `Falmouth qfl,Lula$Jo suul Q slrloH

'paqsrurrulp s3ItIIIiBJ aSers pue re>ped
arpJo asn pue'pa8ualc sprrelsu pue aldoadJo uolleuodsuen eqr's,0/8I aIF uI l{lnoruleC

ol aruer arrlJas Ir?J uer{lN 'Jeqro aq} uo r1:eo:a8ers e pve JPIs euo uo dlqs e Peq uJalel aql le
Sunq WI{^a u8rs oq; .uJalel arll tB padors qrHA'greoca8ets r{g par.rodsuerl osp eralr.ra8uasse4
.{loCI auors arp tE laans oql ssoJr€ popuel 'rg3ro.r; SuruodsueJlJo sueaur dluo agl aroa rurll leql

1e r{f,rr{,,\\ ,steog ra>1ced rI{I 'ura^318 s? 1I pare.lado Pue /I8I ul rl lq8noq ProlJID Eqsllg
'1coCI ouots aqr 3ur1oo11

ralo alrrqJrnS pue taarls ororisJo reuror orp uo ra>lred slaaT roJ lllnq se,trr euoq €'I08I NI

.tuaprlr 
IIps sr stuolqrua fruosery qrml Suqlar pa.rarseld 'paqcre agr lepoa

.Burplrng 
IO pue IeoJ r{lnoup{ ar{lJo roolt dot arp uo srauenb Sultaaur sll PEr{ tr 'q}noru

-lEC ul paaue?toayry 'V pu? '{ 'y a8pol aulr"trAJ aIP uai{./Y\ L98l ul-tseralulJo alou V
.f.rnruao srrp ur esn tuosa.rd slr ot uorsJaluor str ptun a:ols urcr8 P se Pasn pue papuedxa

.anua.ry rodaq arrsoddo uorlerol ruasa.rd slr ot prlour s?ra Sulppnqrno 3I{} 8EB I JarJe arunauos
.g€.gl ur ,doqs tuled sE pasn u33q pBq r{slqr .Surppnqrno aqr plos P?r{ rlsreH '3snoq uosl"lx\

art) rr{r lq t Oe S i aqt ur pareldar sB,/!\ Pu" E098I eql uI u^LoP urol sena ura^EJ r{r13H aI{I



Old Stone Dock at Shore Street 
corner, built circa 1817 
Insert: Elisha Gifford Tavern 
built 1801, Shore Street opposite 
the Stone Dock 

The Gifford Tavern property was sold in 1883 to Col. Charles F. Morse of Kansas City, and 
the tavern was moved back on the property to its present location at 65 Thomas Lane to make 
way for the construction of a summer house. That summer house is now the Shore Haven 
Motor Lodge on Shore Street. 

Since 1950 the former tavern has been the home of Miss Mary Farnham. 

Hotels er Inns of 'Falmouth 	 5 

The Gifford Tavern propertv was sold in i883 to col. charles E Morse of Kansas ciry, and
the tavern was moved back^on the property to its presenr location at 65 Thomas Lane to make
way for the consffuction of a summer ho.rr.. That summer house is now the Shore Haven

Motor Lodge on Shore Street.

since i950 the former ravern has been the home of Miss Mary Farnham.

Old Stone Dock at Shore Street
corner, buih circa lBlT
Insert: Elisha Gffird Tauern
built 1801, Shore Street opponte
the Jrone Do&

I{otels dy Inns of Talmouth 5



Suckanesset House and Swifts Livery Stable , house built 1755 

Ifotels 6' Inns of 'Falmouth 
6 

alnoul|pJ. Jo suuT "52 flArcI-I 'l-""I 
LJ t t I Jr

9

gg1.t illnq asltlq < alquxs kaary s{tn5 pu? 25n0H lzssau?4rns

; ,',

Ki'- ;
K



SUCCANESSET HOUSE 

0N the Main Street site now occupied by St. Barnabas Church, Capt. Timothy Crocker 
built his home in 1755. In 1817, his son Capt. Joseph Crocker sold the property to Elijah 

Swift for $300. After the death of Swift's widow in the 1860's, their grandson Eugene E. C. 
Swift began operating it as a boarding house hotel under the name of Succanesset House. 

James M. Beebe and his family stayed there when they first came to Falmouth, prior to the 
purchase of their Shore Street home and the construction of the Beebe mansions in Beebe 
Woods. Mrs. Eugene E. C. Swift sold the Succanesset House in 1888, to the Beebe family for 
the site of St. Barnabas Church. The house was then moved to Cahoon Court where it is pres-
ently located. 

hotels  & Inns of 'Falmouth 	 7 

N the Main Street site now occupied by St. Barnabas Church, Capt. Timothy Crocker

**: * 
n:T. in 17 

,55. ,t f 111 
htr. 

1on 
Cap1. Joseph Crockeruotd ,h. properry to Elijah

Swift for $;oo. After the death of swiftt widow i"itt. 1860t, their grandr"; il;;;;i.:. 
''"

Swift began operadng it as a boarding house hotel under the name of Succanesset Flouse.

James M' Beebe and his famity stayed there when they first came to Falmouth, orior to the

purchase of their Shore Street home and the consrruction of the Beebe mansions in Beebe
\woods' Mrs' Eugene E. C. Swift sold the Succanesset House in 1888, to the Beebe family for
the site of St' Barnabas Church. The house was then moved to Cahoon Court where it is pres-

ently located.

7Hotels & Inns of Talmouth



Eugene E. C. Swift house, Depot Avenue &North Main Street in 1888 

LOCUST LODGE 

THIS hotel was 
located on the 

corner of Depot Av-
enue and North Main 
Street, formerly the 
Butler/Swift house. 
When in 1888 Eugene 
E. C. Swift sold the 
Succanesset House on 
Main Street to the 
Beebe family, he pur-
chased the Butler house 
for his residence. 

The Knowles 
Butler house became 

known as Locust Lodge, and was presumably operated by the Swift family as a hotel. They built 
and moved into the house at 1 Main Street in 1892, and in 1903, Louis Hodgkins took over 
management of Locust Lodge. He was a hotel-trained man from Worcester who had experience 
in operating the Pickwick House at Falmouth Heights, owned by C. L. Hopson, also of Worces- 
ter. Until about 1922, the hotel was run as Locust Lodge and as Harmer's Inn. 

8 
	

hotels  & Inns of 'Falmouth aTnou.t?al.1o suut J) stiloIf -t----"t:J)J r T I Jt

'uuls(JeuIJEHSePueeSPoTlsn]o]SeunJsBlv\Ieloqegl,ZZ6Ilnoqelllun'Ja]
-sorrolNJo osl' .uosdoH .-I .l .,{q pau.,r,r.o irr.lettg qlnoru*C te esnoH >lllln>lrld al{l Sulrerado ur

aruar.radxa peq oq,/!\ Jalsa)JolN luou ueur PaurzJl-leroq e se/( ag 'a8po1 lsnloTJo luauraSeueru
ra^o >loot suq3po11 slno-I 'e06I uI PuE 

'268I uI laarls ulEtrAI I le asnoq aql orul Pe^ou PUE
rpnq,{aga .leloq 

"'r" 
l1r-"3 IJIAS er{r,{q pare.rado,{lqaunsald ser'r, pue 'e3po1lsn3o'I sE u'/v\oul

surefsq esnoq rallng
sel./!\ou) aql

'sfuePlser sll{ roJ
esnoq rallng ai{l Peseql

-.rnd aq ,{pue; aqaag
aql 01 laarls ulEt\l

uo esnoH lssseuEffns
aql Plos ulas 

'l 'E

aua8nE 888I ul uar{l6.
'asnoq rJr^\sirspng
aqr dl.reruroJ 'teans

UIEIAI {1ro51PuE anue
-ny rodaq Jo rauro)
aql uo PilEfol T sE. ̂ Irloq sIH&

BBBL ux iaatis uryry qrtoN e arcuany udaq 'asnoq 
1ftmg 3 

'E auaSng



Locust Lodge 1915 

The Cottage Inn circa 1920's 

The Falmouth Square Inn built 1987 

During this period tea rooms came into 
fashion. Mr. and Mrs. (Elvira) White, who 
had been operating one in the house owned 
by Mrs. John Crocker on Main Street across 
from Mostly Hall, bought and made major 
additions and renovations to this original 
Butler house. They enlarged the dining 
room, and added space to accommodate the 
then popular tea dancing and a gift shop. 
They changed the name to Cottage Inn. 

In 1938, John Pandy purchased the 
property and renamed it the Crescent Arms. 
A bankruptcy sale to Joseph Cronin of 
Milton in 1948 for $5,000 over the $27,000 
mortgage led to another change in name, 
Queen's Buyway Inn. In 1951, Evelyn Grant 
bought it, naming it the Driftwood Club. 

In 1968, a Boston party with experience 
in the food and liquor business bought it 
and named it Sonny's. By 1977, it had 
deteriorated greatly, was unoccupied and 
severely neglected. At this time, the Ply-
mouth Savings Bank foreclosed on its mort-
gage of $137,000. 

Ifotels & Inns of 'Falmouth 
	

9 

During this period rea rooms came into
fashion. Mr. and Mrs. (Elvira) \White, who
had been operaring one in the house owned

by Mrs. John Crocker on Main Street across

from Mostly Hall, bought and made major
additions and renovations to this original

Butler house. They enlarged the dining
room, and added space ro accommodate the
then popular tea dancing and a gift shop.

They changed the name to Cottage Inn.
In 1938, John Pandy purchased the

properry and renamed it the Crescent Arms.

A bankruptcy sale to Joseph Cronin of
Milton in 1948 for $5,000 over the $27,000
mortgage led to anorher change in name,

Queent Buyway Inn. In 195I, Evelyn Grant

bought it, naming it the Drifrwood Club.
In 1968, a Boston parry with experience

in the food and liquor business bought it
and named it Sonnyt. By 1977, it had

deteriorated greatly, was unoccupied and
severely neglected. At this time, the ply-

mouth Savings Bank foreclosed on its morr-

gage of $137,000.

The Cottage Inn circa 1920's

Locust Lodge 1915

The Falmouth Square Inn buitt l9B7

I{otels & Inns of Talmouth 9



David Wald, a young entrepreneur, negotiated for the property with plans to construct a 
shopping center. When these plans did not mature, in 1986 the old building was demolished 
and Mr. Wald built a new hotel that he named the Falmouth Square Inn. 

HOTEL FALMOUTH 

FOR 120 years, since 1872, Hotel Falmouth has operated in its same location on the corner 
of Main and Shore Streets. The location was originally the site of a general store which was 

operated by several different families. 
In 1872, the store was bought by James W. Baker, who started the Baker Hotel. When the 

first train from Boston came to Falmouth in 1872, Mr. Baker used a white stage coach to meet it 
and take guests to his hotel. 

In 1880 Henry C. Lewis became the owner and changed the name to Falmouth Hotel. In 
1886 George W. Fish, manager of the Quissett Harbor House, bought the Falmouth Hotel. 
Over the many years of Hotel Falmouth, there have been many other owners and managers. 

The W. C. Davis Furniture Co. had its origin in this hotel subsequently graduating to its 
own building across the street, which is now known as Barbo's Wayside Furniture. 

10 	 I-Ltels 6' Inns of 'Falmouth OT qxnorya$lo suuJ r? q4oH

.^r61!!rrn r 1nrs,{:2M. sonrlzcr s? u^aour 1y\ou sI IdfIiI.l\'leaJls aql ssoJfe Surpynq urtro dJrrJluJrrc "- -^----'l ' I . r

slr 01 8url"npBr8 lPuanbasqns Ialoq slql uI ulSuo sll PBq 
'oJ arnllurn{ SI^EC 'l 'lN eqJ

.sJaBEuEur pue sJeu/v\o Jarpo i r"- uaaq a^Er{ aJarp 'qlnotuleC 
laloHSo srea'( dueru eql laAO

.leloH r{rnorulEc ar{r lq8noq ,asno11 roqreH uassrn} ai{lJo ra8"u"ru 'qslc 'a a8roa3 9391
uI .laroH gr.,o*i"l or eurEu aqr pa8ueqs puE rau^\o 3rfl eumeq sl,^ea-I '3 l-iua11 0g8I uI

'laloq snl 01 s1s3n3 aI"r PUE
lr leeur ot r{)Eof aSets arrqlr E pasn Je>Fg 'JIN'ZL}I uI qrnouFc ol aluEf uo}sog luoJi UIEJI }sJU

rqr uar{lN .leloH re>ffl er{t pauers oI{^\ la>ieg '2X saruef ,tq rq8noq se/v\ arols eqt '<ZLBI uI
'saITIursJ luar3JJIP IBlaAas ''.tq parerado

selrr qfrr{1r,r orots IEreuaB e jo alIS aql,'{1pul8l-io sE^\ uollefol aI{J 'slaarls aroqs Pu" UIEINJo

JauJof ar{} uo uor}p)Ol aures slr .r, prr".rrdo sEI{ Ipnourlec I3loH 
'ZLBI aluts 's;ead 

0zI uo

'uul srenbs qrnouFc ar{lPalu?u rri 13ql Ieloq ̂\au E lllnq PIelA''rIN-PuB
paqsrlouep sp,,( Surplmq plo eqr gg6I ul 'ernf?ru lou PIP sueld asaql usrlN 'ralu3f Surddoqs

" 
lrnJlsuo, o, ,.rr1i qrr^ lrrrdori ,q, roJ potelto8au tnaua:da.rtua Suno'( e 'PIelA. 

PI^eC



The Falmouth Hotel, corner Shore and Main Streets;• built in 1872 

I-Ltels 6' Inns of 'Falmouth 	
11 

q f f i i : . - - . . & . q , i d i

The Falmouth Hote/, corner Shore arcd Main Streets; buib rn IB72

Hotels 6Inns of Talmouth
I1



A room in the hotel lobby was the original location of the E. J. Donnelly Tonsorial Parlor. 
Donnelly later moved to the Crocker Block and included a billiard and pool room at the back of 
his shop. The Crocker Block was replaced by the Issokson store. 

It is recorded that once when weather conditions prohibited the sailing of the boat from 
Woods Hole to Vineyard Haven, Emily Post, the celebrated authority on social etiquette, was 
given accommodations at Hotel Falmouth. 

For many years, fashionable piazzas extended across the front and along the Main Street 
side, furnished with long rows of rocking chairs. Other than the removal of these appendages, 
the Hotel Falmouth looks the same today as it did 80 years ago. 

The Falmouth Hotel Baggage 
Delivery 

12 
	

Motels eT Inns of 'Falmouth alnoLu|al. lO Suul "o sploH I DJ t ( t J L7r

[tanqaq

a3a33ag laog qmouqry aqJ

'o8e s.rea,{ 0B PIP 1I se ,{EPol eures arp s>lool qlnorupC laloH er{l
,sa8epuadde asaqlJo leloruar aqr uer{} reqro 'srler{r SulPorSo s1v\or Suol qll'44 P3r{slurnJ 

(ePIs

lee'S up,\l aqr iuop pu, tuog eqr ssorf' papuatxo sezzer.d alq'uolr{s'J 'sleal lueu rog
'qlnorupC 

IeloH lE suollePoululolse ua'rt8
sB/a .ananbrle pr)os uo &uorltne paterqelar aqt (lsod /ll-E 'uale11p're''{aurl or sloH sPoolN
tuo5 leoq erpJo 8uryrcs aqt Pallqlqord suolupuos raglee \ual{^\afuo 1Bg1P3Pro33r sI }I

'3ro1s uoDlossl aqr ,(q paleldar se'/Y\ >llolg re>lfor] aqa 'doqs sttl

Jo >p€q eql te uroor lood pue Prellllq E PaPnpuI Pu" >llolg ra{for3 aI{1 ol Pa'\oul 'lere1'{lauuoq
'rolr?d Terrosuol lfiauuoq '[ 'E t,{r 

Jo uollerol pulSr;o eq] se'/v\ lqqol Isroq aql uI ruoor V



EAGLE HOTEL 

Henry Clay Lewis House 
built 1800, East Main 
Street opposite the 

Falmouth Hotel 

ON the Main Street location today of the Wallace Convenience Store, across from the Fal-
mouth Hotel, was the home built in 1800 for David Lewis, father of Henry Clay Lewis. 

In 1812, Lewis was given approval to operate a tavern there known as the Eagle Hotel which he 
ran until about 1850 when the present Falmouth Hotel was in its infancy. 

Ifotels & Inns of 'Falmouth 
	

13 

Henry Clajt Leuis House
buih 1800, East Main
Street opposite the
Falmouth Hotel

N the Main Street location today of the Vallace Convenience Store, across from the Fal-

Tt*,|::el,lvas 
the home built in 1800 for David Lewis, father of Henry Clay Lewis.

In 1812, Lewis was given approval to operare a tavern there known as rhe E;;;";.1-;;;'il.
ran undl about 1850 when the present Falmouth Hotel was in its infancy. 

i

F{otek & Inns of Talmouth t3



Elm Arch Inn 
Circa 1900, East 
of the First 
Congregational 
Church was built 
by Eramus Gould 
in 1852 

ELM ARCH INN 

N 1898, Annie Fraser Davis of New Bedford opened the Elm Arch Inn on Palmer Avenue in 
I 

 
the Conant house which is today owned by the Falmouth Historical Society. 

Not long afterwards, she moved the Inn to the Dr. Alexander T. Walker house, located east 
of the First Congregational Church, remaining there until 1911, when she returned to New 
Bedford. 

14 	 Motels 6- Inns of 'Falmouth qmoMIaLJo suul r? sl?xw

'ProJPag

^arN ol paurntar el{s uaq./y1'I I6I Illun arrql Suruguar 'I{rJnqJ puope$arfiuo3 rsllC eIFJo
lsEe PalE3ol 

'asnoq ra{lElN I raPuexalv 'rc ar{l ol uul eql Ps oru aqs (sPr?1(JeUE Suol loN
.Ilerfos 

lEf,rrolsrH r{lnourFc aw lg P3u./Y\o lepor sI qfll{.Atr asnoq luBuo] at{l7
ur snur^V raurlEd uo uul r{rrv rulg aql Pauado ProJPag '/v\aNJo sl^ECI resBrc eruuv '868I 

NI

79Bt u!
y1no9 nwatg [q
qlnq t?m qr.mq)

puouuSa.riuo2
xug aqtto

1s?g'0061 ?r't\D
uuJ tlrtvMlg

vt



On Sept. 30, 1911, Gideon L. Hodgkins bought the Harriet Jones Burrill home on Main 
Street to serve as the new Elm Arch Inn. This house was built by Mrs. Burrill's father Capt. Silas 
Jones in 1811. It carries the cannonball scars of the War of 1812. When on Jan. 28, 1814 the 
British Brig Nimrod opened fire on Falmouth at noon, Miss Ann Freeman refused to leave the 
house with her mistress, Mrs. Harriet Jones Burrill. She was boiling meat and she remarked that 
there would be a good many men in town to feed when the day was over. But Miss Freeman left 
the meat aboiling when one of the cannonballs entered the house. Three cannonballs entered the 
house altogether. 

The present day Conant House, 
owned by the Falmouth Historical 
Society, was Falmouth's first 
Elm Arch Inn 

Motels & Inns of 'Falmouth 	 15 

on Sept' 30,1911, Gideon L. Hodgkins bought the HarrietJones Burrill home on Main

Street to serve as the new Elm Arch Inn. This house was built by Mrs. Burrill's father capt. silas

Jones in 18 1 1' It carries the cannonball scars of the var of r|l2. when on Jan. 2g, 18 14 the

British Btig Mmrod openedfire on Falmouth at noon, Miss Ann Freeman refused to leave the

house with her misffess, Mrs. Harriet Jones Burrill. she was boiling meat and she remarked that

there would be a good many men in town ro feed when the day was over. But Miss Freeman left

the meat aboilingwhen one of the cannonballs entered the house. Three cannonballs entered the

house altogether.

The present da1 Conant House,
owned by the Falmouth Historical

Society, was Falmouth\ firsr
Elm Arch Inn

Irtrch & Inns of Talmouth t5



Harriet J. Burrill House built by Capt. Silas Jones in 1811. The Methodist Church can be seen on the left. 

The house was then located on Main Street where a block of four stores now stand, west of 
Elm Arch Way. Hodgkins remodeled the home, putting on an addition to operate the Elm Arch 

Inn. 

16 
	 Motels & Inns of 'Falmouth 9I a7noru|al. JO suur J) WloH -I-'-'I 

LJ t ( t Jr

'uul

rllrv rulg eql ere.rado ot uoprppe uE uo Sunrnd 'auroq eql PolePoruar suq8pog de15 r{rrv rulfl

Jo lse^\ .Pu"]s ^Aou seJo]S JnoJ Jo {)olq E sJeI{,/( r33J]S uIEIAI uo PsrEfoI ueq] SE^\ esnoq ei{I

I tBI u! sauof sultg dt2 [q 1mq asnlH lll't'tng 
'[ uutap

x

{a1 aqt uo uaas aq uar qr'mq) $tPoqpry 2qJ



Capt. Silas Jones/ Harriet Jones Burrill Home, circa 1912 after addition and remodel ing by Gideon L. Hodgkins to operate the Elm Arch Inn. 

Motels Inns of 'Falmouth 
	

17 

ii3,:€lia

Capt. Silas Jones/ Harriet Jones Burrill Home, circa 19 t 2 arter addition and remodel ing b7 Gideon L. Hodgkins t0 ,perate the Elm Arch Inn.

- ?

Hotels 6 Inns of' Talmo uth I /



Elm Arch Inn, Elm Arch Way, circa 1975 

In 1926, the Elm Arch Inn was moved from Main Street to land immediately south. By 
then it was owned and operated by Ann B. Richardson, and continued so until her son, Harry, 
and his wife Flossie became active in the business in 1947. Over the past 44 years, they have 
devoted their energies to the upkeep of the 180-year-old structure and preservation of its country 
inn charm. The decor, the collections of artifacts, greet you as you enter and the warmth of 
hospitality, is evidence of the success of this great country inn. 

18 
	

Motels  & Inns of 'Falmouth qtnoLulaJ. lo suut a spJoI-I I I uJ t ( r Jt

.uur /Jtunoo teaJg srr{r Jo ssalf,ns ar{r Jo aruaplle sl 'lrlpudsorl

Jo i{truJe.^ aqt pue :alua nol se nol taar8 'slce3nJe 
Jo suoltrallof aql torap eql 'ruJeql uul

lrlunor strJo uone,l.rasard puz erntrn:rs p1o-.real-g8I al{rgo daaldn 3I{t 01 salS.raua Jlar{l Pero^aP
a,,req laqr 'slear( 

Vy lsed erf ro^O 'Lr6l ur ssaulsnq aqt uI a^Ilfe aure3eq rISSolC eJL/!\ srq Pu"
,thrcy1,uos .req plun os panunuoo pue 'uosp.rer{llg 'g uuv.,(q parerado PUE Peu'^ao se,/v\ 1I uor{l

,,(g .qrnos dlarelparuul puel o1 tarrls upw uro5 p3^oru sp./\4. uul qlrv ru1g agt'9z6l uI

9/61 vrtlr 'targ1 t1t"ry ryg 
'uuJ qrrv LulE

lM-

' *-*.*

trffi t

q

d

BI



ELM TREE INN 

   

IN 1926, when the Elm Arch Inn property on 
Main Street was sold to build a block of stores, 

the Inn was under the ownership of Gideon and 
Mary G. L. Hodgkins. The loss of this operation 
prompted them to seek another location as she 
loved to cook and they were not ready to com-
pletely retire. 

The Hodgkins bought the George A. Black 
family home at 157 Palmer Avenue at the north 
corner of Katharine Lee Bates Road. They added 
more seating capacity to the dining room as well as 
more bedrooms and opened the Elm Tree Inn. 
Some of the regular boarders and "traveling men" 
who had stayed with them over the years were 
again served by the Hodgkins' hospitality. 

Mary Hodgkins survived her husband "Gid" 
and died July 14, 1959, after which the Elm Tree 
Inn ceased operation. It is now a private residence. 

Elm Tree Inn, 1992 

 

Motels 6- Inns of 'Falmouth 
	

19 

trI A/t TPFF r^r^T
-t-rt-.tt 7I I IIIJIJ It V I Y

TN 1926, when the Elm Arch Inn properry on
I Main Street was sold to build a block of stores,

the Inn was under rhe ownership of Gideon and
Mary G. L. Hodgkins. The loss of this operation

prompted them to seek anorher location as she

ioved to cook anci they were not ready to com-

pletely retire.

The Hodgkins bought the George A. Black

family home at I57 Palmer Avenue at the north

corner of Katharine Lee Bates Road. They added
more searingcapacity to the dining room as well as
more bedrooms and opened the Elm Thee Inn.

Some of the regular boarders and "ffaveling men"
who had stayed with them over rhe years were
again served by the Hodgkins' hospitality.

Mary Hodgkins survived her husband "Gid"

and died July 14, 1959, after which the Elm Tlee
Inn ceased operation. It is now a private residence.

Elm Tree Inn, 1992

F{otels & Inns of Talmouth 19



William H. Hewins Stage Coach Stop, East Main Street 

IVINDY'S TAVERN 

PRIOR to the 
railroad's coming to 

Falmouth in 1872, the 
mail and passengers 
were carried by stage-
coach. In 1832, Will-
iam Hewins acquired 
the stage route from 
Bourne to Falmouth. 
According to Deyo in 
his History of Barnstable 
County Massachusetts, 
1620-1890, the stage 
business flourished 
until the arrival of 
trains to Falmouth. Hewins' home on Main Street was across from the present Fire Department 
Headquarters. His wife was Love Handy, a girl from Cataumet, who was the mother of six sons 
and two daughters. 

20 	 Motels & Inns of 'Falmouth qlnowlpLto suul Q s/210H

'sJalr{tsnPP o,^u Pue
suos xrsJo Jrr{}oru eqt se.l.r oq,la (taurnBteJ ruory 1.rr8 e ',{pueH aAo-I se.u aJrI\ sIH 'sJeuenbpeall

tueuruedocl eJI{ tuasard eqt tuo5 ssoJ]e sE./( taaJts UIBIN uo euroq <sul^\eH 
'r{rnoupC ol suleJl

Jo IEArrre 3r{r Inun
PJgslrnou sseursng

iaa.txs ulaw xs?E 'do6 qno2 a,ug sutmag 'H tua!//!A 
a8efs aqf ,O6S 

f _OZ9 f
'sflasnqJvsspw tvuno)

a1 qarutag lo [totst11 s1y
ur or{aq ol Surp.loccY
'qrnourPc ol aurnog
urolJ arnor aSers aqr

pa;tnboe sur,t aH {uel
-lll.4N 'T,e8I uI 'r{fBof

-a8ers lq parr.reo arerrL
s.ra8uassed pue IIEtu

aqt'zLgI ur qrnoulBc
or Sutuo: speollrEJ T

aLIr or uotu(l

07

n ntl ATIT c, rrT^rlfLl LUA. J-( IVJ' Jcll'\J,t u Y I I



Their home for a large family of ten was also a convenient location for travelers arriving by 
the coach. Thus it became a boarding house, or hotel operated by Mrs. Hewins under the name 
of Handy's, her maiden name. 

Handy's Tavern, circa 1930, East Main Street, now the Town and Beach Motel 

Motels & Inns of 'Falmouth 	 21 

Their home for a large family of ten was also a convenient location for travelers arriving by
the coach' Thus it becarne a L'oarding house, or hotei operated by Mrs. Hewins under the name
of Handyt, her maiden name.

Handlti rauetn, circa 1930, East Main s*eet, nou the r'own and Beach Motr

Hotels (t Inns of Talmouth 2t



Around 1900 a young lady from Newfoundland, Caroline Humber, came to Falmouth to 
work at the Vineyard Sound House under the ownership of George Giddings. She married a 
Falmouth native, Merton L. Handy. Caroline and her husband acquired the Handy's boarding 
house early in the 1900's, and their daughter, Myrtle, was born there in 1912. 

Mrs. Handy was an excellent cook, and her reputation was well known. When the Rotary 
was founded in 1927 in Falmouth, Handy's became its home; the Kiwanis Club also chose 

Handy's at the time of its founding. 
Mrs. Handy was strongly opposed to alcoholic beverages. She would never have a license 

although the Falmouth selectmen offered her one of the very few the law allowed. It was not 
until about 1940, when her daughter Myrtle and her husband, Dr. Roland Parris, were assisting 
in the hotel management, that a liquor license was obtained. This helped in the sale of the 

business in 1944 to Frank Spencer. 
The operation continued until 1957, when the building was razed and the Spencer Motel 

was built. The same building is presently (1992) the Town and Beach Motel. 

COLUMN TERRACE 

THE Column Terrace was built in 1920 on the location of the present Falmouth Nursing 
Home, next to St. Patrick's Church. 

John E. Dwight, who built the Column Terrace as a "first class hostelry", brought Annie 
Fraser Davis back to Falmouth to open and operate this hotel. She had operated the Elm Arch 

22 	 Motels  & Inns of 'Falmouth alnou,laJ. Jo suuJ "52 sliloH -lr"-"'l 
-DJ r / I Jt

rllrv lula aul pale;ado pBr{ aqs 'Talor{ slqr arerado PUE uedo ot qlnolulBc 01>lleq sl^?cl resErc
oruuv rgfino.lq ',rfu1atsog ssplf lsrg,, e w ef3rral urunlo3 rI{1 lpnq oqm 'rq8mrq 'A uqof

'r{rJnr{) sxflJrsd 'ls ol lxau '3uIoH

Sursrnlq qtnouFC luaserd ar{}Jo uol}efol aql uo 07.6I ul lllnq w^ ' af"rrel uurnlo] gH

'lerolN l{leeg PUE u'/Y\oI aq}

Iaro/{ .lacuad5 3r{r PuE Pezer se'tr Surpynq eqr
G66D,{puasa.rd sr Surppnq sules eq,I, 'llmq se'^a
uar{^\ 'Lg6l 

llrun Panulluol uollBrado eq1
'.raruad5 >luerC ot 116I uI ssaulsnq

ar{r Jo ales ar{t ul padlaq SII{J 'Paul"lqo se,/( asuef,Il ronbrl 
" 

rel{1 'luaula8eue-tu isloq 3q1 ur

Sunsrsse ore^t 'sured puEIoU 'rC 'PuBqsnri raq pue aF:'{ry rarg8nep ral{ uag'/v\ '0V6I lnoqe Inun
tou se^\ 1I .pe,,!rolF ,^eel ai{r .tra3 lrarr alir Jo auo rer{ PeralJo uarupalas qlnourlE{ aqr g8nourp

esuarrl e aAEr{ .r",rrii p*o.tl ,qg :rr8ere^aq rrloi{orle ot pasoddo /18uo-rrs seat ''{pue14 's;yn

'SurpunoJ sll Jo aurll aql re s,'(pue11
asoqf oslE qnlJ slus/v\ry aqr ieuroq $I aruE)ag sy'putpl '<qrnolulsc uI Lz6l uI PaPunoJ se^\

f.reroS ,,1' ,rrgr11r. .ul\ou{ 
ile/( s3.44 rolr"rtd., Jei{ Pue^({oo3 }uallafxe ue s31vr dpueg 'sryg

z16l ur.areqr uroq serur 'apilyq'rargSntp rlaql Pu€ 
's,006I er{r uI '(1'rea asnog

Surp.reoq t.fp""11t,{i prrl'b," Pu€qsnq ral{ Pu" auIIorBJ dpuepl '-I uoualN ('AI'E' I{lno..,l'C
e peirr"ur aqg 's8ulppl3 e8.loa3 3o di,1s-r"uao arll rapun ssnoH Punos pre'(auln aqr 1€ lrolv\

ot qtno.,,lBC ot auref taqrung auIIorES '.PuelPuno1uaN urog dprl Sunod B 006I Punorv



Inn until 1911 when she returned to her former home in New Bedford to operate an Elm Arch 
Inn there. In February 1922, she died and Matilda L. Hague succeeded her as manager. 

The property was acquired by the Mayflower Restaurant owners of Hyannis. George 
Garoufas was an active man in the group and under his guidance, Ross Demetras leased the 
hotel. The Rotary and Kiwanis Clubs, both met there. 

In 1957, the property was sold to John R. Hellman. He built an annex to the rear of the 
inn to increase the number of hotel rooms. He ran the hotel for ten years. 

The property was cleared of all buildings in 1967, to allow for the construction of the 
Falmouth Nursing Home. This facility operates today as it has since it opened in 1969. 

Column Terrace, East Main 
Street circa 1960 

Ifotels Inns of 'Falmouth 	 23 

Inn until 1911 when she returned to her former home in New Bedford ro operare an Elm Arch
inn there. In February 1922, she died and Matilda L. Hague succeeded her as manager.

The property was acquired by the Mayflower Resrauranr owners of Hyannis. George
Garoufas was an active man in the group and under his guidance, Ross Demetras leased the
hotel. The Rotary and Kiwanis Clubs, both met there.

In 7957 , the property was sold to John R. Hellman. He built an annex to the rear of the
inn to increase the number of hotel rooms. He ran the hotel for ten years.

The property was cleared of all buildings in 1957, to allow for the construcrion of the
Falmouth Nursing Home. This faciliry operates today as it has since it opened in 1969.

Column Terrace, East Main
S*eet circa 1960

F{otels (y Inns of Talmouth ? 1



The Nimrod originally the Capt. Nathaniel Lewis & Isaac Bourne homes 
built c. 1799 & 1750 respeactively 

THE NIMROD CLUB 

AROUND 1920, the 60 acre area of land 
from Jones Road south for the length of 

Gifford Street to Main Street was spreading 
fields of natural growth. It included two 
ponds as well as a wooded area. On the Main 
Street boundary were three homes, one the 
Isaac Bourne home which bore evidence of a 
cannon ball hit during the War of 1812 and 
next to it was the Captain Nathaniel Lewis 
house which was large and it was usually identified by a lush and overgrown hedge of English 
Boxwood. About 1917, George P. Welch of Cleveland, Ohio became the owner of the proper-
ties, probably through relationship to a granddaughter of Nathaniel Lewis who had married a 
Cleveland man by the name of Henry Welch. George P. Welch and his son Henry J. Welch were 
owners of the prestigious Sterling and Welch Furniture Co. in Cleveland. 

After occupying the Lewis house as a summer residence until 1922, Henry J. Welch con-
tracted to have it and the Bourne house moved back and joined together as the master residence 
of Boxwood estate known to us as the Nimrod Club. For about thirty years this show place 
estate in the center of the rolling fields and ponds stood in pride to all. Not until 1958, when 
Dillingham Avenue was cut through the property was there any change. 

In establishing the master residence, Hank, as Mr. Welch requested all to address him, built 
barns, stables, caretaker's cottage, extensive gardens and orchards. He and his wife Alice Andrews 

24 	 hotels 6- Inns of 'Falmouth alnou,r|pJ. lo suut a il401f I t uJ ' ( | J '

s,llaJpuv arly eJI^r. slq pue eH 'spJEr{)Jo pu? suopJe8 arrsuatxa 'a8eiloc sra>lelercf 'salqsls 'sureg

rlrnq '<ruri{ ssarPPE o} IF Per$nbar rp1ar15'rIAJ se 'lt"H 'e)uePlsar rslseuI aqr 8unisr1qelse uI '- 
la8uer{c ,{ue a.raqr serur,{rradord agr g8norqr rnr sr^t enuolv ruzq8urllrq

uaq^\ ,896l 
Inun roN .lle ot epud ur poors spuod pue splalJ 8uq1o; el{rJo ralua3 al{l uI ele}sa

areld ./lror{s srql sread dr.llgr rnoqe JoC 'qnll poJruIN ar{r sB sn ot u^/y\olDl alelsa Poo,{\xog Jo
af,uaprsal Jatseur aqt sE .leqraSor paulof pue ]leq pelour esnoq auJnog aqr Pue rI a^"q or PelfEJl

-uo) qrlalN .[,fuua11 ,TZ6l 
Irlun erurprsar raruurns e sp rsnoq sI^\eT eip Surldn]lo raUV

.puEle^al] ul .oJ arnlrurnc r{ll3la. pue 3ul1rar5 snorSllsa-rd aqr Jo srau./!\o
era^\ r.{flea.[,{ruag uos srq puB r{]lalN i1a8roaD 

'r{rlelil.l.rua11Jo eureu aql.{q uetu Pu?l3^alJ
E parrreu per{ orf\\ sr^\a-I laruer{reNJo rerqSneppuerS e or drqsuontlar g8norgr dlqeqo.rd'sat}
-radord er{t Jo rau^ao er{} aurelaq oHO '<Puela^al3 

Jo qrlslN i1 a8roa3 ' 
LI6I rnoqv 'Poo'Aaxog

gsllSuggo a8paq ururo:8.raro Pue qsnl e lq pegnuapr.(lensn se^\ 1I pue a8rel se^\ qllq^r ssnoq

, a Lu o q a u t n 0 s r p ? s l e s, m a 7 / a *, **' :u ;::':; fl tkix,t f f-; ;: J:?,; fiTIru ;I;::il 
tilJ' ;il:1:

"Jo 
aluaPl,\e srog r{llira euloq auJnog feesl

aqt euo 'seurog aaJr{l JJa.IA lrepunoq laaJls

uIBI I aqr uo 'e3re 
PaPoo.l,r. B sE IIa.^a sE spuod

o.^ r papnllur rI 'r{r^ror8 p.rnreu Jo sPIalJ
Surpea-rds se./v\ taerls ulEI/{ or 1e3r1s ProlJID

;o qr8ual eqr roJ rltnos PeoX sauof urori 
\Jr

PUEIJO eere enl- 0g arp '026I cNnou v

-tt t
(IIIYIAII^l 'Flu 

I \I l-, 1I-Y UII U L-Lt- ILIJ



The Boxwood Club circa 1930's 

Welch both loved life and entertained lavishly. Great rhododendron plantings, sunken gardens with 
fountains, croquet lawns, riding horses and pony carts were all part of the luxuries afforded guests of 
Boxwood. Hank Welch died in 1930, leaving his wife Alice and a son Henry J. Welch, Jr. 

There is little information available for the depression and World War II years. Young Hank 
served in the army and his mother was active in war relief work. She married Milton Lisk, a 
Cleveland man with infinite wit and charm and they resided at Boxwood Estate, later remodel-
ing the caretaker's cottage to provide a simpler way of life for themselves while allowing Henry, 
Jr. to occupy the main house. He had returned from the war and was married in 1944. He and 
wife Arlene entertained at an open-house, in 1947, to present their home as a guest house and displayed 
plans for superior country inn accommodations. Hank and his mother started a small development of 
houses on a short street near the south end of Gifford Street, which they named Boxwood Circle. 

In 1951, a lease to operate the residence as an inn was granted to Edna C. Wells, who had 
operated a summer hotel at Falmouth Heights. Hank moved to Maine and then to Iowa where 
he died at age 70 leaving a son George Pierce Welch and a daughter Wendy. 

The Nimrod Club which succeeded the 
Boxwood Club had some very popular, 
successful years under the ownership and 
management of George F. Allen, who came 
to Falmouth through Otis Air Force Base 
where he was an officer. He was a gracious 
host and had a loyal following of friends. He 
suffered some financial difficulties and since 
his demise in 1988 there has been a change in 
ownership. The restaurant in 1993, is under the 
management ofWilliam W Peters, Jr.. 

Motels & Inns of 'Falmouth 	 25 

\Melch both loved life and entertained lavishly. Great rhodod,endron plantings, sunken gard.ens with
fountains, croquet lawns, riding horses and pony carrs were all pan of the luiuries afforded guests of
Boxrvood. Hank \7elch died in 1 930, leaving his wife Alice and a son Henry J. \felch, Jr.

There is little information available fo. th. depression and NTorld var II years. young Hank
t:Itq in the army and his mother was active in war relief work. She married Milton Lisk, a
cleveland man with infinite wit and charm and they resided at Boxwood Estate, later remodel-

ing the caretaker's cottage to provide a simpler *"y of lif. for themselves while allowing Henry,

Jr' to occupy the main house. He had returned from the war and was married in l944.He and
wife Arlene entertained at an open-house, in 1947,ro presenr their home as a guesr house and displayed

plans for superior country inn accommodations. H""k and his mother rt"rt dl small development of
houses on a short sffeet near the south end of Gifford Street, which they named Boxrv.ood Circle.

In 1951, a lease to operate the residence as an inn was granted to Edna C. \Wells, who had
operated a summer hotel at Falmouth Heights. Hank r.'orr.d to Maine and then to Iowa where
he died ar age 70leavinga son George pierce \Melch and a daughter \wendy.

The Nimrod Club which succeeded the
Boxwood Club had some very popular,

successful years under the ownership and
management of George F, Allen, who came
to Falmouth through Otis Air Force Base
where he was an officer. He was a gracious

host and had a loyal following of friends. He
suffered some financial difficulties and since
his demise in 1988 there has been a chanee in
ownership. The restaurantin l993,is unj.r th.
management ofWilliam \il1 peters, Ir..

The Boxuood Club circa I930 s

I{otels dy Inns of Talmouth 2 5



COONAMESSETT INN 

THIS hotel had its origin in the farmhouse of William Chadwick, built in 1826 on the north 
side of Coonamessett Pond in Hatchville. 
Prior to World War I the property, eventually some 15,000 acres, was bought by the Crane 

family of Woods Hole to establish the Coonamessett Ranch Co. This house was the home of the 
ranch manager until 1926, when it was leased to Mrs. Jane Jordan as an inn. In 1930, Edna L. 
Harris leased it and until 1953 ran it most successfully as the Coonamessett Inn. 

Mrs. Harris was born in 1878, the daughter of Chester Sprague of Watertown, MA, who 
was one of the developers of Megansett. Edna, at the age of 34 with four small children, opened 
the Megansett Tea Room in 1912. Success there prompted the Crane family, owners of the 
Coonamessett Ranch Co. in Hatchville, to ask Edna to take over the lease of the Coonamessett 
Inn. 

Outstanding success from 1930 to 1953 brought fame and fortune to her. The proximity 
of Falmouth Playhouse under the ownership of Richard Aldrich brought her reputation to 
several internationally known members of the theater world. People in the banking and business 
world and James Michael Curley, a governor of Massachusetts, were frequent guests. World War 
II brought Camp Edwards within a couple miles and with it many officials of the military world. 
Edna Harris became a familiar name, noted world wide for excellent food and fun. 

In 1953, the Crane family refused to renew her lease on the property in favor of giving it to 
the Treadway Inns, which successfully operated the Publick House in Sturbridge, the 

26 	 I-Ltels 6- Inns of 'Falmouth 

9Z Wnoutq,f , Jo suuT ,A sl2l% T. ILJ'.

3r{t ,a3prrqrnls ur esnoH {lllqnd aqr parerado,'{lpSssarcns I{fIII'/!\ 'suu1 dr'u'pe3[ al{r
or rr Bur,nr8Joro^E'.rin'a-d aqr uo as"al rar{ /v\auar ol PasnJeJ d1pe3 au?r] ar{} '<gE6I uI

.unJ 
PuE PooJ ruallef,xa JoJ ePI./{ PIJo.^A Palou 

.alu?u JsIIIIusJ 
" 

aulEfaq SIJJ"H BUPE
.plro1( dreillnu 3r{} Jo slBr)uJo ,(ueru rt qrlle p"" trlt* aldnoc e un{1l1!\ sPr"'^ePE dure3 rqSnorq 11
j^ pr*".rrrrndr,r*brrJ ara,Lt 'sltesnr{)EsselN Jo rouro^o8 t 

"{a1rn3 
Ia?qrIIN sarutf Pue PIro'&

,rr.rrrrrq f.r" 8.rr1.req aql ui rldor4 'PIro1( rel€3l{l aq_r Jo sraquraru u'/v\oui dlpuotleuralul IEr3Aas
ot uonBtndr, ,rq'rqStorq qrppry Pr"r{lrgJo drgsraururo arp rePun asnoq'{e14 qlnorul"CJo

lrrru1xord erll .req ot aunlroJ p"" t*"3 tgb"otq 996I o10€6I ruo5 sserlns Surpuersrng
'uuI

llassJulBuooJsl{lJo3s€elel{lJ3Aoa>I?lo]PuPg>Is"ol.aIII^I{flEHuI.oJI{]usuDasSauIEuooJ er{tJo srou^\o .r(11ug au"rJ aqr pardulord ,rrqt ssrff,ns 'T,16l uI luoog ral uasue8alnJ er{l

pauado,uarplrqo Ipurs rnoJ r{}r^\ ,tJ"aBe agr re'eupg 'nasue8a1413o sradole'r'aP al{lJo euo sEna
oq^&'Vtr\tr'.r^orrrr"1X3o an8e'rd5 ralsaqJso 'iarq8neP aql'8LBI uI uroq sE^\ sIrrBH'srIAJ

.urJI nassaurBuoo-\ aqt sB r(11n;ssa:cns lsour lI uEJ €E6I Illun PUE 1I POSeal SIJJEH
.T EupE .0€6I uI .uur uE se uspro[ auef .srIN 01 PasBal s"1d 1I ueq.^a '9261ptun raSeuEuI l{fuer

arp Jo auoq eql s'^t esnoq sHI 'oC rirued ]tassaurcuoo3 ar{l qsllqelsa or eloH sPooAJo d1pe3
,rr"r3 agr ,{g lqSnog sE./$ ,sar)? 0

00'EI aulos ,tlpnrua,ro 'lrrado-rd arll I rElN PIrolN. o1 rolrd
'alll^i{rlBH uI Puod Dassaurcuoo]Jo aPIs

quou aqr uo gZgI ul llnq (>lfr,^,peq3 ru?IIII/)NJo esnoqurr€J arp ul ur3rro slr P"q Islor{ SIH



Coonamessett Inn, Hatchville 1930-1953 

Motels & Inns of 'Falmouth 
27 

Coonamessett Inn, Hatchuille I 930- I 953

I{orcls (r Inns of Talmouth
27



Coonamessett Inn, Jones Road circa 1953 

28 
	 I-fotels & Inns of 'Falmouth B7 tllnou,qaLfo suuJ Q rypH

e96I ?xtxr w7a szu1f 'uuJ xpss2ut?uoq)

w



Coonamessett Inn bar in Hatchuille, mid 1930's 

Williamstown Inn in Williamstown, and others. However, the operation by Treadway's was 
unsuccessful, and in early 1957, the Crane interests sold the property to Harvey G. Clauson of 
Brookline. 

It was operated as Clauson's Inn for several years and in the 1970's, following the death of 
the senior Harvey Clauson, it was sold to Stephen Hopkins 
and Shepard Sumberg. They had problems and filed for 
bankruptcy whereupon the ownership reverted to the 
Clauson family. 

In 1986, the Town of Falmouth agreed to buy 200 
acres of the property including the Inn. Under the pur-
chase agreement, the Inn and all its appendages were razed 
and the location is open space today. 

Meanwhile, when the Crane interests advised Mrs. 
Harris on Oct. 5, 1953 of her loss of the lease on the 
Coonamessett Pond property, she started at once to find a 
new location for her famous and outstanding Coonamessett Inn. At age 75 she secured all the 
needed financial backing and bought the property on the corner of Gifford Street and Jones 
Road on which the original house had been built in 1790. She employed all the needed person-
nel to work in three shifts, 24 hours per day, seven days a week to open the present Coonames-
sett Inn on Nov. 15, 1953. In five weeks all the labors of 23 years were moved to a new house. 
For 14 more years, until Jan. 6, 1967 when Edna died, her success and fame followed her. In 
later years purchase of the Inn had been sought by several people, and her demise prompted 
more to seek ownership. 

Her daughter Hilda Harris Coppage, a lifelong restaurateur and the eldest of the Harris 
family, arranged for the Inn to be acquired by Mr. and Mrs. Josiah K. Lilly, III and to be contin-
ued in the quality and tradition of Edna. 

hotels  Inns of 'Falmouth 
	

29 

\williamstown Inn in villiamsto'/n, and others. However, the operation by teadway,s was

;:j:ffJ:tl, 
and in earlv 1957, the crane inreresrs sold the prop..ry ,o H-Jrrr.y G. crauson of

. 
It \Mas operared as Clausont Inn for several years and in

the.senior Harvey Clauson, it was sold to St.phen Hopkins

and Shepard Sumberg. They had proble-, 
".rd 

filed for
bankruptcy whereupon the o*rr..rhip reverted to the
Clauson family.

In 1986, the Town of Falmouth agreed to buy 200
acres of the properry including the Inn. Under th. p.rr_

chase agreemenr, the Inn 
"rrd.-"ll 

its append ages were ruzed

and the location is open space today.

Meanwhile, when the Crane inreresrs advised Mrs.
Harris on Oct. 5, 1953 of her loss of the lease on the

Coonamessett pond properry, she started ar once to find a
new location for her famous and outstanding coonamessert Inn. At age 75she secured a' the
needed financial backing and bought th. prolp.rry o., ,h. .orr., of Gifford street and Jones
Road on which the original houseiad b...r built' i^ tigL. She emproy.i 

"ri 
the needed person-

nel to work in three 
*^,1f 

24hours per. day.,seven a"y, 
" 

*..k to open the presenr coonames-
sett Inn on Nov' 15, 1953' In five *."k, 

"il 
.h. l"bo^ o:,f 23 yr^rrwere moved to a new house.

Fot 14 more years' until Jan' 6, 1967 whenEdna died, her success and fame followed her. In

fo*|r,T::#:*ff iithe 
rnn had been sought bv several people, and her demise prompted

che 1970t, following the death of

Her daughter Hilda Harris copp"g.,." lifelong resraurateur and the eldest of the Harris
family, arranged for the Inn to b. 

".ouir"d 
hv ltz[. o.J ]\zr.. r^^:^L r.. r .tt rr r

ued in the qualiry and tradition of Edrr, .-' 

-t ' ' rvrrr' JL')rarr N' Lllly' l lt and to be contin-

Coonamessett Inn bar in Hatchuille, mid j 9j0,s

I{otels dt Inns of Talmouth 29



Teaticket Inn 

TEATICKET INN 

THE Teaticket Inn 
stood for many years 

on Route 28 where the 
Admiralty Motel stands 
across from the present Stop 
and Shop complex. 

It was called "Drum-
mers Retreat" by reason of 
the large number of travel-
ing men who patronized 
their favorite inn. In later 
years it was operated by Mr. 
and Mrs. Joseph F. Fish and 
their son Albert C. Fish. 
Maggie, as Mrs. Fish was 
known was an excellent 
cook, and the traveling salesmen found comfortable accommodations there. Upon her death, 
the property was rented for several years until it was destroyed by fire in 1961. 

30 	 Motels eT Inns of 'Falmouth 

0€ qxnoula${o suuJ r? qaxw

'lg6lularu''(qpa''(onmPS€'/Y\rIllluns:eadp;a'r'osroJP^aluarse'r'rlrredoJdaqr .qreap req uodq 'aJJr{t suoltePouurofJe olqelJoJluoJ PunoJ ueusaps 8ul1a'ren aql Pue 
'Ioof

luallaJxe uE Sel\A u'/Y\ou>l
uuJ la4rxltaJSE,/d I{SIC 'SJIAJ SE .AT33E141

'qslc '3 uaqry uos rler{l

pue qsl{ g qdasof'srIN PUE
rhtr {q parerado ser* lt s:eazt

Jal?l uI 'uul alIJo^eJ Jlar{l
pazluorted oq.,ur uaur 8uI

-le^enJo raqunu a8rel eqr

Jo uosesJ r(g ,,teanau Sraur
-tunJc,, Psllm sea rI

'xaldruoc doq5 Put -T

dotg tuasarci aqr ulo;3 ssoif,?

sPuets Ielol/d drPrrurPY
ar{l sJer{^\ 8Z 3lnox uo

s;eal lueu ro3 Pools T
uul la{sllEal aHllJ



Davis Tavern , Woods Hole 

It is reported that this was one of two or three places where Daniel Webster stayed when he 
came to the area for trout fishing. Since he was born in 1782 and died in 1852, this would 
probably date his fishing trips in the 1830's. 

DAVIS TAVERN 

TODAY, in 1993, on the east side of Little Harbor in 
Woods Hole between the Bacon and Harrison-Levy 

estates, stands the William S. Rowe home. It is hidden from 
public view and it is one of the oldest houses in Falmouth. 
It was built as a tavern in 1685. Samuel Barker, the original 

owner was from Nantucket and was one of the first to operate a 
tavern and a ferry from the location. 

In 1802, Abner Davis was licensed as an innkeeper, and 
the tavern became known as Davis Tavern. 

Church Street was laid out in the 1840's. The railroad was extended to Woods Hole in the 
1870's, and summer homes were built. The tavern was sold to the Sargent family and then to 
the Rowe family, the present owners. 

1--Ltels 6.- Inns of 'Falmouth 	 31 

It is reported that this was one of two or rh".. ^f..^=. ==-r----.='- ^ . ! !r,, !

came io the area ror.trout nshing. si";. ;;ffiff""iffiHii.T,I;ffi:[1l"jJ['" n"

probably date his fishing trips in'the 1g30t.

DAWSTNTRIV

TO-?,-OX .in-1993, on the east side of Little Harbor in
I. Voods Hole berween the Bacon and Harrison_Levy

estates, stands the \x/illiam s. Rowe home. It is hidden from
public view and it is one of the oldest houses i" Fd;;u;.

It was built as a ravern in 1685. samuer Barker, ,rr. .Jgi""l
owner was from Nantucket and was one of the firr, ,o oi.r"r. 

"tavern and a ferry from the location.

church street was rai d " ",,ilil"ff i :riliH:T #":JJJfrT* ;*.,;:. ;.
ItJ$n{,ilffi:i:ffi;;*;:t, 

rhe tavern was sord to the s";;", a-iry and then to

Dauis rauern ' rvoods Hote 
.r- -l:^1j?1, 

oo":. Davis was ricensed as an innkeeper, and

I{otels & Inns of Talmouth J T



PARKER'S TAVERN 
WEBSTER HOUSE 
NOBSKA INN 
NAUSHON HOUSE 

0N the west side of Little Harbor in Woods Hole, 
the U.S. Coast Guard is located, bounded by 

the water on the east and Little Harbor Road on the 
west. Joseph Parker's Tavern was built in 1700 on the 
hill which rises from the road. It was said to be a 
favorite rendezvous for British soldiers during the 

Revolution. 
At a later date the ownership changed to John Webster, and it was known 

House. During his ownership it is recorded that Daniel Webster resided there around 1833 

while on fishing outings. 
Ownership again changed to a Hopkins, who used the name of "The Nobska Inn," then to 

a Mr. Blossom, who gave it the name of Naushon House. It operated under this name until it 
was destroyed by fire in 1858. Naushon House was a regular stop of the stagecoach which ran 
from Woods Hole to Boston by way of Sandwich and Plymouth. 

as Webster 

32 	 Motels & Inns of 'Falmouth (2 qlnou,qa$to suuJ Q slzloH

'r.ilnou,{ld 
PU" r{rl1!\pues Jo "fulr 

'{q. uorsog or eloH sPoolN ruoU

uer qrrr{,/v\ gceocafiets aqrJo dols reln$ar e s"^\ asnoH uol{sn"N '8E8I ul arIJ '{q pa'(o'seP sE^\

1r 'lun aur'u srqr Japun irr"rrdo ,i 'rrr-tog uoqsn"NJo arueu aql 1I a're8 oqznr 'urossolg 'J11l E

01 uaqr ,,.uul DISqoN ar{,., Jo aur'u ,,1, prrrio,l^ 't.ti1doH e or pa3ueq: urcBe drqs'rau'n't'g
's8unno Sulqsg uo aIq'/Y1

€€SIPunoJEeJal{tPaPISaJJarsqslNIaIu"CreqlPJPJofaJsIlIdlgsraururosHSulr.,q.asnoH retsqa/N sE u,/y\ou{ se/Y\ lI pt" 
"*qt15 

uqof oi pa8ueilc dlgsraulr'o 3If e13P r3]el E lV
'uonnlo^ed

- aqr Sulrnp sJoIPIos qsIlIJg JoJ snolzaPueJ aIIJoAEJ

ffi e rq 01 PrEs sB^\ rI 'P"or ar{l ruo5 saslr l{rlrl'/v\ IIn{
m eqt uo 00/I ul llmq ser\ ura^el s(ra>lred qdasof 'rse,vt'

M ,q, .ro p'ou roqreH alilI-I Pue r'"a aqr uo rar'^\ aql
ffi 

.,(q papunoq '.Paterol sI Pren3 ls'o3 's'n eql (^1 'rloH spoolN ul roqrEH allrlTJo ePIs lsr1Y\ rql N\-/

ffisnvl\l



Webster House originally Parker's Tavern, on Little Harbor, Woods Hole built 1700 

I-Ltels 6- Inns of 'Falmouth 
	

33 

&ffi ffi',
,  

. i1, . .

#ffi.$$*trw,ffiffi#
rfl'e?8s'ryry..@ x&&t&$trffi

W

IYebster House origina'y parher! Tauern, on Little Harbor, woods Hole built 1700

I{otels dy Inns of Talmoztth 33



Dexter House built 1850 on Butler's Point, Woods Hole 

DEXTER HOTEL 

THE home of Capt. 
Leonard Dexter, built 

in 1850, was located to the 
south of Naushon House 
on the same hill. This area 
was known as Parker's Point 
and later as Butler's Point. 
Today it is our familiar 
Juniper Point. 

Henry M. Dexter, the 
son of Capt. Leonard, 
opened his father's home in 
1853 as the Dexter Hotel. 
He added more rooms and 
dining areas until in the 
later 1800's it became a recognized summer hotel. 

The South Shore Blue Book of 1906 carried a listing of the summer residents of Dexter 

House. 
In 1922, the buildings were razed so the property could become the site of a private 

residence. 

34 	 Hotels  & Inns of 'Falmouth 

vz qlnou'tlp$to suul r? slzlorl

'afuePIsaJ

alBAIJdEJoellsal{lsluofaqPFo]drra<JordaqrosPezela;ar'rs8iiipimqa{il,ZZ5I'J','esnoH

rarxaCl Jo stuaprsar roululns eq] Jo 8upsl1 3 Palrr"f 906I Jo {oog anlg arol{S qlnos eql
'leloq Jetuurns PazluSof,al B eur"leg 1I s'008I Jal"l

ar{luI IlUn sEeJE Sururp

Pue surooJ eroru PaPPE aH
'l31oH ralxacl 3ri1 sE €E8I

ur suroq s,Jar{l"J slri Pauado
'preuoal 'rde3 

Jo uos
eqt ..ralxaq 'Yl druaP1

'lulod radrunf
JPIIIuJEJ Jno sI rr '{ePol

'lulod s(Jsllng sE JarEI PUE
lulod s,Ja>lJEd s" u'^{\ou{ se'^^.

.YYTTT ^TTYDO ATTl TTr\
?eJE SILII llli'*"" 

c1+ sv

asnoH uor{snEN Jo i{rnos
aql ol Pelmol w/\\ '{OEBI uI

lllng'ralxec PreuoeT T
'ide3 

Jo auoq gHJJ

zloH s?00A'1ut0d s,D?ng u0 09BI qxnq as?t1H Dxx2Q

c



1111111111 1111111111 

TN the 1860's the Pacific Guano Works—a 
fertilizer plant—was located on Long Neck, 

now Penzance Point. It operated a dormitory 
boarding house for its employees near the present 
Woods Hole Yacht Club. The peak period of its operation was about 1865. Later, financial problems 
caused it to close. 

The boarding house was then remodeled and became a summer hotel of quality and prestige. It 
was for many years managed by Heloise Redfield, sister of Dr. Alfred Redfield, an eminent scientist in 
Woods Hole. 

In 1960 the property was sold to the Marine Biological Laboratory, and it was demolished in 1961. 

Breakwater Hotel 

BREAKIMTER HOTEL 

Ifotels & Inns of 'Falmouth 	 35 

JN the 1860's fie pacific Guano \7ork_a

I fertilizer plant-was located on long Neck,
now Penzance point. It operated 

" 
dorriitory

boarding house for its employees near the present

caused it to close.

w*iiard!*errdi*;,i'*{i{f lg$g€#q#Sff

Y;:1',I3:,:i:l' 
club' The peak perioiof its operation was about 1865. Later, financiat problems

The boarding house was then remodeled ard became a s..-- ... , , r a.

ffi.::ilil 
r.; managed bv Heroise Redfierd, sister orDr.;ffi:'trfi:,'r:H1'x,il:.t::ll?i;L

In 1960 the properrywas sold to the Marine Biological Laboratory, and it was demolished in 1961.

ililillt|I liltilllt
Breakwater Hote/

f{uels dt"[nns of Talmourh 35



Hotel Avery circa 1900, Water Street & Luscombe Ave., Woods Hole 

THE WOODS HOLE INN 

THIS hotel, located on the 
corner of Railroad Avenue and 

Main Street in Woods Hole, was 
referred to in Falmouth By-The-Sea, 
published in 1896, as "Hotel 
Nobska," W. H. Henley, proprietor. 

In 1901, a map of Woods Hole 
referred to it as "The Corner Inn". A 
1906 Sanborn map of Woods Hole 
referred to it as the "Avery House". 
In 1907, the program for the Woods 
Hole Celebration of Gosnold's 
Landing spoke of the "Hotel Avery". 

Elmer Avery, the proprietor, was a conductor of the New York, New Haven and Hartford train 
from Woods Hole to Buzzards Bay, and Mrs. Avery was the operator of the hotel. 

A nephew, Lloyd Avery, recalls that in 1917, at age 13, he spent the summer as an errand 
boy with his relatives. His strongest memory of the stay was of their parrot which was kept on 
the porch that fronted on the street corner. At this time there were many more horse drawn 

36 
	

hotels & Inns of 'Falmouth 

99 qffiou'qpLto suuJ "6? slzlry

u./y\eJp asJoq aJour ,(ueru aJeA\ aJaI{} elun slql lV 'JeuJof laaJls ai{l uo PeluoU iElil q3Joa eql

uo rdal s'.^a r{f,Irl.^a torred JIaI{r Jo ,"^ ,{"r, 'g,3o lroruaru lsa8uons sIH 's3^nel3J sII{ qrrllr '{og

pueJJa uE sE Jaruurns aqt r.rrd, ,q 'g1aie .r-'LI6I ut leg1 sllereJ 
"fua'ry 

P/olT 
'riLaqdau y

.laloq aif Jo rolerado eip s"1\\ d.larry 'sry\ 
PuE 

't(t'g sprczzng 01 aloH sPoolN ruo$

ur'Jl pJoJlJeH pu' ueAEH .noeNl .>lJo ,AaeN eI{} Jo JollnPuof e s?1d toraudo:d aqr 'dra'ry Jatulg
'.y'ra,ry 

latoH,, aql Jo alods SurPuel
s<PlousoDJo uoll"rqale] aloH

spoolN arp roJ uer8o-ld aql '</06l uI
',,esnolf d.rarry, eql sE 1I 01 PaJJaJaJ

aloH sPooASo deur uroqu"s 906I
v 

',,uul JeuJoJ aql, se 1I ol PsJJeJaJ
eloH sPooA;o deru 

" 
'I05I uI

'rotatrdord'r{apa11'H .25,,'e1s!oN

IetoH,, sE'9681 ur paqsrlqnd
'aag-aq1-t(g qinlwlul uI 01 ParreJar

serrr 'a1o11 sPoolN uI l3arls ulEI\[

PUE anue^v PBorllsu Jo rsuror 
T eqr uo PalErol 

'1aloq 
slHJ-{

aloH sp00y ''anv aqtu.rsn'I J2 patts 't21?1A '006t ?rr'!r fuany pto11



Water Street looking west, Woods Hole—Hotel Avery on left 

hotels  & Inns of 'Falmouth 
	

37 

IVater Street loobing west, iVoods Hole_Hotel Auery on lefr

t{otels & Inns of Talmouth J./



QUISSETT HARBOR HOUSE 

WTH the extension of the railroad to Woods Hole in 
1872, the accessibility and attractiveness of Quissett Harbor 

and Buzzards Bay opened this area to visitors. 

vehicles than motor cars, and the parrot had been trained to speak out loudly "WHOA" and 
then "GIDDAP/BACK UP". Lloyd states that this, at times, was quite a joke in Woods Hole. 

Around 1945, Capt. Frank and his wife Gloria MacLean bought the property and ran it as 
the Woods Hole Inn. Following the death of Capt. Frank, his widow leased the property to the 
Marine Biological Laboratory from 1968 to 1970 during construction of its new buildings. 

The property was sold to Robert Schneider, the present owner, in 1992. It is no longer 

operated as an inn. 

In 1871, the Jenkins house, which is the only one 
still standing on its original site, was sold by the 
widow Jenkins to the wife of Col. James M. Lewis 
for $2,100. The purchase included 47 acres. Col. 
Lewis had the neighboring Hammond farmhouse 
moved and joined to the Jenkins house. 

38 
	

Ifotels & Inns of 'Falmouth 

BE tllnou,LlpLlo suuJ r? q'aLw

,,ro i1.ro ,ql sr r{lrq,^a 'esnoq sunluaf eql '< 
I /B I uI 

^ ^a ?-rp 
"rrr., n:rrad o ,{eq spJezzng pu" .sJolrsr1 or ?aJ? srqr pauado deg sPJezzng PUL

roqreH uassrn| Jo ssauelllr"rll" put lrrlqlss$r" erll 't'lJ;5

uI aloH sPooA\ ol Peorilel 3r'{1io uolsuslxa el{i F

'asnoq surluaf aqr 01 pauloIPue Pa^our
asnoqurrrJ Puolulu"H 8ul'roqq8rau aql Peq sl'/v\aT

.loJ 'ser)e L, PePnPut aseqrrnd 3qI '00i'Z$ roJ

.tirt '1r,tr ,r*"i 'lof, 
Jo aJI'^& ar{l or surlua[ '/!\oPI1''

,gi rq plos se^a 'alts purStro sll uo t",1"."]: 
llit

'uul ue se Parerado
ra8uo1ousIrI.Z66|uI.Jeu,[otuasardaqlSeprauq]Suaqouo]PIoSse.,ur.&radordaql .s3ulplrnq aau slr Jo uo'rnmsuor Surrnp 0L6I 01896I ruou '{rort'roqe1 pcrSolorg auIrPtrAtr

eqt ot,firadord aqt paseel ̂TI^ srq '1uerg :tJPJo r{ieaP agr 8ur'rlo1lo{ 'uul aloH sPoolN 3I{1

se rr u'r pur drradora ,qi ,qsroq u'sTr"Inl errolD aJI,/d sll{ Pue >luerc 'rde3 '9v6I 
Punorv

'aroH spooa.,,,1of "'"''"b *i ':i-ll-.:::i:t::::::1.*"*,;"olJ"?Y$'"oJfff]?;,'# put ,,VOHIA.,, llPaol lno >leeos ol PJururr uddY rvJ +"-"--- - I r



Records show that in 1874, guests were living at the Harbor House. Reports also record 
that the character of some guests who came across Buzzards Bay was questionable. 

Stephen W. Carey of New York City, a Martha's Vineyard native, began in 1877, to acquire 
property in this area. In 1881, he bought the Quissett Harbor House, as the Col. Lewis prop-
erty had come to be called, for $9,675. George W. Fish, a Quissett resident and manager of the 
Falmouth Hotel on Main Street became manager of the Harbor House and continued in that 
position for 35 s-c. 	• 

In 1917, during World War I, when it appeared that Mr. Fish was not to re-open it, L. W. 
Francis, a resident of the hotel for several years, and a friend joined to open it again. After a few 
seasons with S.W. Carey, Jr. managing it, the hotel was opened each year with Miss Cornelia 
Carey, his daughter, supervising the operation. 

Quissett Harbor House 

Motels  & Inns of Ealmouth 	 39 

Records show that in I874, guests were living ar rhe Harbor House. Reports also record
that the character of some guests who came across Buzzards Bay was questionable.

Stephen \M Carey of New York Ciry a Marthat Vineyard native, began in 1877, to acquire
property in this area. In 1881, he bought the Quissett Harbor House, as the Col. Lewis p.op-
erty had come to be called, for $9,675. George \M Fish, a euissett resident and manag., ofih.
Falmouth Hotel on Main Street became manager of the Harbor House and continuedln that
nnc i t i ^ .  O . r  ? (  r r . . " "

L v t  J t . / - - . ' t .

In 1917, duringworld \Var I, in'hen it appeared that Mr. Fish was nor ro re-open it, L. \M

Francis, a resident of the hotel for several years, and a friend joined ro open it again. After a few
seasons with S.\( Carey,Jr. managing it, the hotel was opened each year with Miss Cornelia

Carcy, his daughter, supervising the operation.

, - .  .  
'  ' '  ,  :

.  
,  

' '  

"  

I

Quissett Harbor House

r f  t  ) ^ . r  r -  |  . t
floreLs <.r rnns 0r ',ratmoutn 39



One who reviewed its opera-
tion wrote that there was nothing 
"ramshackle or of cheapness—
only an air of fatigue and ageless 
solidarity" There was no running 
water in the rooms; a pitcher of 
hot water and one of cold water 
were left at the door each morn-
ing. There was an iron bed, a 
chest, a chair and a closet in each 
room and a coiled rope at the 

Quissett Harbor House 	
window served as a fire escape. 
Illumination was by kerosene 

lamp until electricity was available, and then one bulb hung on a cord from the ceiling. There 
were three toilets and no bathtubs to accommodate the 100-capacity hotel as advertised in the 
1892 railroad booklet. The rates were $15 to $20 per week. 

In 1975, after 101 years of operation, the Quissett Harbor House closed. After the deaths of 
Stephen Carey, III and then Cornelia Carey, the extensive area was inherited by Stephen Carey's 
widow and children. Cornelia had no family. All heirs shared the Carey sentiment for preserv-
ing the area from development. 

The Hammond house wing of the hotel was sold and flaked to be restored in Oregon. The 
connecting structure was razed. Today the Jenkins house stands on its original site flanked by 
the "salt works" rooms and the cottage to the south and the dining room annex, Willett Hall, to 
the east. The Jenkins house is rented to a family in the summer as is the cottage. 

40 
	

hotels  Inns of 'Falmouth 

Qzissett Harbor House

One who reviewed its opera-
tion wrote that there was nothing
"ramshackle or of cheapness-
only an air of fatigue and ageless

solidarity." There was no running

water in the rooms; a pitcher of
hot water and one of cold water
were left at the door each morn-
ing. There was an iron bed, a

chest, a chair and a closet in each

room and a coiled rope at the

window served as a fire escape.
Illumination was by kerosene

lamp until electricity was available, and then one bulb hung on a cord from the ceiling. There

were rhree toilets and no bathtubs to accommodate the 100-capacityhotel as advertised in the

1892 raiboad booklet. The rates were $ t 5 to $20 per week.
In 1975, after 101 years of operation, the Quissett Harbor House closed. After the deaths of

Steohen Care.. III and then Cornelia Carev. the extensive areawas inherited bv Stephen Carey's- ' - r  ^ ^ - - ^  -  /

widow and children. Cornelia had no family. All heirs shared the Carey sentiment for preserv-
ing the area from development.

The Hammond house wing of the hotel was sold and flaked to be restored in Oregon. The

connecring structure was razed. Today the Jenkins house stands on its original site flanked by
rhe "salt works" rooms and the cottage to the south and the dining room annex, \flillett Hall, to
the east. The Jenkins house is rented to a family in the summer as is the cottage.

40 F{otels & Inns of Talmouth



THE CAPE CODDER 
SIPPEWISSETT HOTEL 

HEIRS of the 180-acre sheep farm of Richard L. Swift in Sippewissett sold it for $10,000 in 
1892 to John C. Haynes, a Boston music publisher and owner of the Oliver Ditson Music 

Co. After dividing the property into house lots, he reserved the highest promontory overlooking 
Buzzards Bay for a hotel site. Construction began in 1899, and the Sippewissett Hotel opened 
in 1900. 

In 1902, an addition with a flat roof was added on the right side. It included a large dining 
room and many more baths and bedrooms. The hotel was lit by electricity generated by its own 
plant, and hot and cold running water was produced by its own system. A tank located in one 
of the two cupolas on the roof stored the water for the gravity plumbing system. 

Even though it was reported that trains made a stop at one of the bridges in Sippewissett to 
discharge hotel guests, business at the hotel was erratic. After a reported hotel construction cost 
of $66,729, Mr. Haynes was forced into bankruptcy and died in 1907. 

Mr. and Mrs. Percival F. Brine took over the property in 1909 and operated it at a profit. 
They sold it in 1912. 

After World War I, it was reported that the Sippewissett Club, Inc. bought the hotel in 
1917 for $17,000. For a period after this it was run as the Cleveland Hotel, then by Charles 
Dooley, who changed the name to the Mayflower to match a hotel in Plymouth by that name. 
A bank foreclosure brought it up again for auction, and it sold for $11,955. 

hotels  & Inns of 'Falmouth 	 41 

T'(/tnou4ryJo suul r? sl7toH

'g96'II$ roj plos tr pue (uonrne roJ ure8e dn rr rgSnorq arnsolraroJ lueq V
'arueu rerp lq qrnoull4 ur Ieroq e r{rteru or .rarwog.(el4l eri] ol aureu erp pa8ueqr orf( .lalooq

selreqJ lq uaqr '1arog puele^el3 er{t sE unr se,^ tr srql reue porrod e .rog .000,1,I 
$ toJ Lt6t

ur letoq arp rq8noq 'lul '<qnl3 rrassr.r,raddls ar{l rerp par.loder se^a u '1 .re4, plroA reUV
'T,16T ur tr plos lr,{I

'rgo.rd E tB tI part.redo pue 606I ul lr.redord ar{t ralo {oot ourrg 'C 
F^rrrad 

'srtr 
{ pue 'rtr 

[

,s.r rro'.lnrlsrror ,.,.,,..1,0"nJ.::i:llrriii:i:T:::l:1,lil':J.:::::** .T::%::?lJ: ---- 
l--- 1r"------ - --=J v -l----" "*"'l"-"'1 """":"'.-1

ol rlesslraaddrg ur sa8prrq arp Jo auo tE dors e eperu surrrt regr parroder sea. u qSnogr uarrg
'rualsls Surgurnld Ay.,rct? eqt roJ rate,r.r. aqt prrots joor orlt uo selodnr o,/v\t erpJo

euo uI patrtol >luer V 
'ruelsds u ao stl dq parnpo;d serll. rale^a Suruun.r plol pue loq pue ,rueyd

u^ o stl lq pare-rauaS r0nln:a1a,,{q 11 se.ta Ietoq ar{J 'suroorpaq pue sqteq arour lueru pue uroor
Sururp a8rrl e pepnlour 1I 'aprs rq8r.r eqt uo papp" se.laJoor rBIt B qrr^\ uonrppe ue (206I uI

'006I ul

pauado laloH rrasslwaddls aqt pue '668I ut ue8aq uonrnnsuoJ 'elrs 
Ietor{ E roS leg spftzzng

8uu1oo1ra,ro lrotuotuo.rd rsaq8rq eqr pa rose.i aq 'slo1 asnoq orur lrradord arp Surpu.rp reUV 'oJ

rrsntr { uoslr6l ra^rlo rr{tJo rau.la.o pue rer{srlqnd tlsnru uotsog e 'saule11 'l uqof ot Z6gI T T
q 000'0I$ roJ 1r PIos uasstznraddls ul UI ^.S '-I 

PrBr{rr}IJo urreJ daaqs arf,e-ggI eipJo SUIEIa



The Brines bought the hotel back in 1930 and ran it until 1934, when they went bankrupt. 
In 1936, Capt. John R. (Pete) and Shirley Peterson leased and ran the Cape Codder until 

1939, when they bought the property. Pete was 30 years old when he came to Falmouth and 
had some good business experience in the recreation field. 

For 40 years the Petersons operated a very successful summer hotel. They had buses meet 
all the trains; they built the largest swimming pool on Cape Cod, 40' by 110'. They had a 
fishing lodge on Cuttyhunk and their own boats for sport fishing. They operated a large farm to 
supply fresh vegetables to the hotel and were always able to meet the demands of the summer 
hotel public. 

In 1980, the Petersons sold the complex to Hotels of Distinction, a Boston hotel chain, for 
a reported $1.5 million. Alan Tremain, manager of the Copley Plaza in Boston became the 
manager. 

Cape Codder Residences 

In 1985, it was sold for about $4 million to Intercontinental Developers, Inc., Petros A. 
Palandjian, director, and continued to operate. 

The complex was razed in 1988, to make room for a condominium complex called Cape 
Codder Residences. 

42 	 hotels & Inns of 'Falmouth 

The Brines bought the hotel back in 1930 and ran it untll 1934, when they went bankrupt.
In 1.936, Capt. John R. (Pete) and Shirley Peterson leased and ran the Cape Codder until

1939, when they bought the properry. Pete was 30 years old when he came to Falmouth and
had some good business experience in the recreation field.

For 40 years the Petersons operated a very successful summer hotel. They had buses meet
all the trains; they built the largest swimming pool on Cape Cod, 40' by 1 10'. They had a

fishing lodge on Cuttyhunk and their own boats for sport fishing. They operated a large farm to
supply fresh vegetables to the hotel and were always able to meet the demands of the summer
hotel public.

In 1980, the Petersons sold the complex to Hotels of Distinction, a Boston hotel chain, for

a reported $1.5 million. Alan temain, manager of the Copley Plazain Boston became the
manager.

Cape Codder Residences

In 1985, it was sold for about $4 million to Intercontinental Developers, Inc., Petros A.

Palandjian, director, and continued to operate.
The compiex was razed. in i988, to make room ior a conciominium compiex caiieci Cape

Codder Residences.

,1 ) I{otels & Inns of Talmoutb



Hotel Sippewissett 
circa 1910 

Cape Cockier 
circa 1945 

Motels & Inns of 'Falmouth 43 

9'qlnoullal, Jo suur "D sTdtoI_I ' ( t Jr

916[ astp
l2FF0) ad?)

0[6[ prtlr

s2sslm2ddxs PloH



THE INN 
West Falmouth 

NEAR the Chapoquoit bridge, just before crossing it, is the 
home of the College Light Opera Company, a group which 

has been presenting musical theater at Highfield in Falmouth since 
1968. 

The structure was built as the summer residence for Sara M. Scull of Philadelphia in 1895. 
Around 1915, it was occupied during the summer season as The Inn, under the ownership 

of Mrs. William. P. Montgomery, who operated the Gingerbread Tea Room in Boston during 
the winter months. After many years of operation and her demise, it was managed by Mr. and 
Mrs. Roger Phillips. 

Around 1966, the property was bought by Mrs. J. K. Lilly, III. Josephine Lilly made several 
improvements in the building, and its most successful manager was Hilda Coppage, who had 
ceased her many successful years of operating the Popponesset Inn. 

The College Light Opera Company leased it in 1974 and in 1978, bought it for the home 
of its summer actors and crew. 

44 	 Pistols & Inns nf (Falmnuth LFrtu LLt[ a!) JU r u uI "r,/, r /aluJ-{
LL

.!/ J/

' leJf PUE sJolfE Jsruurns sll JO

auoq oqr JoJ tr rq8noq 'gL6I uI pue +/L6I u\ lr peseel luedruo3 eradg lr{8n a8a1o3 eqa
'uul tassauoddo4 arp Sune.radogo sreal pSssarcns lueru rrr{ peseor

peq oq^\ 'a8eddo3 EpllH srm. raSeueu InJssarrns tsour stl pue 'Surpynq eql uI sluarua,rordtul

IEr3AOs apeur lp1 aurqdasof '111 {iltt 'X 'I 'ttry .,{q lq8noq ser'r. lrradord agr '9961Punorv
'sd{lga raSog 'sr141

pr.re 'JI 
J lq pa8eueur sE,tA ll 'eslruap Jer{ pu" uonerado 3o sreal ,(ueu JaIV 'sqtuoru Jetur^\ srll

Surrnp uolsofl ur tuooU eal peerqra8urg aqr pare;ado orl \ 'lraruo8tuory A 
'ruplllllN 'srl 

IJo
drqsrau.,rr.o ar{r Japun (uul aql sE uosees Jaurruns aqr Surrnp pardnero se,&\ lI '916I 

PunoJV
'96gl ul erqdlapellr{dJo IInIS 

'l 
IErES roJ r]ueprsar raurruns eqt sB tllnq sE^\arntrnrls ar{J

'8961

erurs qlnoiulB{ uI plalJr{8lH }E rateeqt IBrIsnu Sunuasard uaaq wq

qrlr{^a dnor8 e'luedruo3 eradg rq8n a8a11o3 rr{tJo auror{ N T
aqt sr 'lr Sursson aro3aq rsnf'a8prrq rronbodeq3 alp UVEI\

ATNI THJ



. . z 

The Inn 
West Falmouth, circa 1920 

The Inn, West Falmouth 
viewed from the old bridge going to 
Chapoquoit. This wooden bridge was 
built in 1890, at the head of the inlet 
where it joined the upper harbor, to 
give access to Hog Island for 
development. It stood until the 1938 
hurricane. 

iqwels & Inns of 'Falmouth 
	

45 

The Inn
Vest Falmouth, circa 1920

The Inn, rVest Falmouth
uiewedfrorn the old bridge going to
Chapoquoit. This uooden bridge was
built in 1890, at the head ofthe inlet
where itjoined the upper harbor, to
giue access to Hog Islandfor
deuelopment. It stood until the I 938
hurricane.



OLD NYE TAVERN 

THE Old Nye Tavern at 229 Old Main Road in North Falmouth was built around 1775. It 
served as a tavern for travelers by coach as early as 1825 and into the era of automobiles. 

Known as the Nye Tavern, it also served as the post office from the middle 1800's, when owner 
Ebenezer Nye became the first postmaster of North Falmouth. 

Daniel Webster was a frequent guest; he enjoyed hunting on the Cape. The north 
ell was a tap room before it became the post office. There was a heavy iron ring in the 

center of the floor where the 
sheriff could chain his prison-
ers while he refreshed himself. 

The house in 1993 is owned by 
Fern Eldridge. 

Old Nye Tavern 

46 
	

I-fotels 6- Inns of 'Falmouth ft4un4rt4h t In cttTJf ^ c4a4nTT 141"wwtyn r +v JwLwLI()D

uanal 2[N FIO

aqt ur 3uu uorr l,reeg e se/a aJar{I 'arrJJo rsod agr eurerJq tI JJoJ3q ruooJ der e sezur' 1a
qrrou aqa 'ade3 ogt uo Sununq pa.,(o[ua aq lrsan8 ruanbarS ? se^a ra]sqe1)N IaIUEC

'qtnotuleC r{troNJo tatseunsod lsrlJ arp eurerrg al5 razauaqE

reuno urr{.la ,s,00BI alpp1ur aqr ruo5 e)gJo rsod aqt sE pelres osp tI 'utalea a,{5 aqr sE u1v\olr)
.sepqouornrJo era er{l o}ur pue gZBl se,,{1rea se r{Jeor lq srala,rerl Joj uJaAEt e se POAJaS

\ 
';LLI punore tlrnq sE^\ rpnoupC I{uoN ul PEoU uley\l PIO 5ZZ le uralel rIN PIO gH

'a8puplg urag
,{q paur'ro q €66I uI asnol{ ar{I

Jlssrurq P3r{sa53r ar{ ellr{.AA sla
-uosr.rd slq uIBI{f, plnor l3lrar{s
aqt arsi{,u roolt aql Jo relua3



_RAND HILL INN 

THE Fraser Nursing Home on Pine Street, North Falmouth, was originally the Rand Hill 
Inn. 
It is believed to have been the successor to Rand's Tavern, a tea room in the 1920's era of 

tea rooms, which was in operation in the Nye Tavern on Old Main Road. 
James Henry Rand, whose name became familiar 

from the Remington Rand typewriter, was a 
summer resident as early as 1908. His wealth 
enabled him to acquire many properties and 
not only restore them but to build and develop 
as much as 1,500 acres in North Falmouth. 

In the late 1920's his daughter Mabel 
Rand Hildreth and her family were living in 
the Capt. Peter E. Child's home, subsequently 
known as the Monica Dickens Stratton home 
on Old Main Road. A walk from their back 
door to Pine Street was the house which Mr. 
Rand rebuilt, expanded and opened as the 
Rand Hill Inn. Mabel Hildreth, an accom-
plished cook and hostess, operated the Inn for 
the period of about ten years of its existence. 

Motels 6 Inns of 'Falmouth 
	

47 

RA]VD HILL ilUN

HE Fraser Nursing Home on Pine Street, North Falmouth, was originally the Rand Hill
Inn.
It is believed to have been the successor to Randt Ta.vern, a tea room in the I920's era of

tea rooms, which was in operation in the Nye Thvern on Old Main Road.

Tames Henry Rand, whose name became familiar

from the Remington Rand rypewriter, was a
summer resident as early as 1908. His wealth

enabled him to acquire many properries and
not only restore them but to build and develop
as much as 1,500 acres in North Falmouth.

In the late 1920k his daughter Mabel

Rand Hildreth and her family were living in

the Capt. Peter E. Childt home, subsequently

known as the Monica Dickens Stratton home
on Old Main Road. A walk from their back

door to Pine Street was the house which Mr.

Rand rebuilt, expanded and opened as the
Rand Hill Inn. Mabel Hildreth, an accom-

plished cook and hostess, operated the Inn for
the period of about ten years of its existence.

I{nto/" /* I--" ^{(Enl*^,,+tr
wJ t  @Lr tLU wLrJ 4,/



During this time the University Players offered summer theater at the nearby Old Silver 
Beach Playhouse. Among the cast members were Henry Fonda and his wife to be, Margaret 
Sullavan, who were residents of the Inn. Their theater connections brought such guests as Cole 
Porter, Tyrone Power, Jimmy Stewart, the artist James Montgomery Flagg and others of the 
entertainment world. 

Rand's Tavern, North Falmouth 

48 
	

hotels  e./7 Inns of 'Falmouth Lllrtuwlyl t lu ruul ^b/ rlaluHOL
6/

qJn1ull0l qilaN 'u.Dtl0J s.Pupa

ffif.,; ); u*t'*

'PIJo.& luauruleualua
er{r Jo sJer{to pue 33e1g lrauro8luoy,l saruef lsr]Je or{t 't.re,tratg lururrf 'rarra.o4 auo.r,(a tarro4

elo3 sE stsen8 q:ns rq8noJg suonfeuuof Jateor{} Jraql 'uul al{tJo s}uaplsal aJe.^a orl\\'uele1p5

la.re8:e17g 'ag ol aJI,,\r. slq pue epuoC ,,[ruarr ara \ sJagureru ]spf, aqr Suoruy 'asnou,,(e14 lrreeg

re^lrs p1g dqrcau aql le retrcql raururns parelJo sralel4 &rs.ra.r.tu11 oql arult srqr Sul.rnq



Bathing Pavilion, Old Silver Beach, North Falmouth 

A fire in 1936 brought an end to the Old Silver Beach Playhouse, and with the great eco-
nomic depression of this period, it appears that the Inn ceased to operate at about this time. 

The Rand Hill Inn was vacant until 1947 when Dean and Virgie Fraser bought it to open a 
nursing home operated by the same family today. 

[ToteIs & Inns of 'Falmouth 

il;n
9:.':i::

-:;i.g:rli$: ,'..

1 - -  n i -
" t  r  :

- 4 f  * S  &

' .

A fire in 1,936 brought an end to the Old Silver Beach Playhouse, and with the great eco-
nomic depression of this period, it appears that the Inn ceased to operare at about this time.

The Rand Hill Inn was vacant until 1947 when Dean and Virgie Fraser bought it to open a
nursing home operated by the same family today.

Bathins Pauilion, Old Siluer Beach, North Falmouth

1>



Old Silver Beach Theatre and the Bathing Pavilion 

50 
	

Hotels C.)7 Inns of  Falmouth , t^ .,,4'f
r4lftuwlu4 \ +u J4el rbl rld+uH

I I lJ t a | -J t

n( U)

uoqmpd dutqpg aql ?ua 24?2qJ qrpag palxs 
Flo

:f ;."*a;$*a**W:,a.qk4*;q,



SEA CREST HOTEL 

THE Old Silver Beach Club was built in 1928-29 on Old Silver Beach. This area was rather 
"off the beaten path" in those prohibition days, and it was known that gambling as well as 

the availability of illegal drinks were quite prevalent. 
The University Players had sought a theater location, and in 1929 Falmouth Town Meeting 

voted to permit a theater to be located behind the club. In 19 days the building was erected. It 
operated for six consecutive seasons until it was destroyed by fire. 

The Club was operated by Lou Walters, father of TV personality Barbara Walters, under his 
Latin Quarter of Boston management. The 1938 hurricane caused considerable damage to it. 
Finally, during the World War II years, the Navy leased it for housing. 

In 1941, Charles P. Abbott incorporated it into a hotel; it was under 
various owners and managers, most of the time with little success. The 
property was sold to Kenneth P. Battles in 1962, with Stephen H. 
Hill and Arnold J. Auerbach as partners. It 
operated quite successfully. 

In 1986, it was sold to the Laurel 
Group, a Connecticut development corpora-
tion. It has the facilities and the beach 
location to attract convention business with 
which it has had considerable success. 

The 1929 University Players 
Theatre built in 19 days 

fLteis 6.  Inns of 'Falmouth 
	

51 

-fHE Old Silver Beach Club was built in 1928-29 on Old Silver Beach. This area was rarher
I "off the beaten path" in those prohibition days, and it was known that gambling as well as

the availabiliry of illegal drinks were quite prevalent.
The Universiry Players had sought a theater location, and in 7929 Falmouth Town Meeting

voted to permit a theater to be located behind the club. In 19 days the building was erected. It
operated for six consecutive seasons until it was destroyed by fire.

The Club was operated by Lou \Walters, father ofTV personaliry Barbara \7alters, under his
Latin Quarter of Boston management. The 1938 hurricane caused considerable damage to it.
Finally, during the World \Var II years, the Navy leased it for housing.

In I94I, Charles P Abbott incorporated it into a hotel; it was under
various owners and managers, most of the time with littie success. The
property was sold to Kenneth P. Battles in 1962, with Stephen H.
Hill and Arnold J. Auerbach as partners. It
operated quite successfully.

In 1986. it was sold to the Laurel
Group, a Connecticut development corpora-
tion. It has the facilities and the beach
location to attract convention business with
which it has had considerable success.

The 1929 Uniuersity Players
Theatre built in 19 days

I{^r.1. /* T--. ^{.tr.1*^",J
I  T U ' C L J  V  A ' L / ' J  V I  I  & 0 T T L V W " J

< 1



SILVER BEACH HOTEL 

IN 1897, a group of Brockton men bought an area in North Falmouth, adjacent to the Wild 
Harbor area, known as Long Point and named Silver Beach. In 1900, a Boston hotel owner, 

George E. Ricker, was given 12 lots on the east side of Arlington Street, between Wild Harbor 
Road and Crystal Spring Avenue. On this site he built the Silver Beach Hotel. 

The Ricker family ran the hotel until 1939, when it was sold to a group of Silver Beach 

residents. 
It continued to be operated by them and one other management until it was demolished in 

1957. 

5 9 	 110 telS 6- Inns of 'Falmouth qr'/?.ouq'pL jo suul Q lzraH

'1961

ur prr{srlourep se,rt }r Inun luerue8pueru rarpo euo pu? ruaql lq partrado oq ot panurtuof, tI
'sluaPlseJ

qresg re^lrsJo dnorS e ol PIos sE.^. rr uaq.& '6e6I 
llrun Ieloq eq] uer l1ple; re>llD{ sriJ

'leroH r{reeg ra^lrs aql llrnq arl elrs srql uO 'anualv Suudg prs/r3 pue peo6
roqreH pll,46. urr, uoq 'laerts uor8urlry;o aprs lsea aql uo slol 71 uax? servl ta>llrx.E e8roa5

lru^ao laloq uorsog E '006I uI 'qleeg ra^lrs perueu pu? turod 3uo1 sE uaoul 'eare.loq.repl 
1

pll,4N ar{t ot ruacefpe'grnorupg rproN ureere ue rq8noq ueru uol>lf,orgJo dno:8 e '/68I 
NI

L>

Tf,JOH HJVWIUaIATIS



New Silver Beach Hotel, North Falmouth—built in 1900 

lotus Inns of 'Falmouth 
	

53 

New Siluer Beach Hotel. North Falmouth-builr in 1900

r_r^-^t^ -L r-^-^ ̂ ^t.tr- t-^^ ̂-..t^
r,tur(LJ (J tft frJ ut I uLfftuurrl



TOWER HOUSE HOTEL 

THE Tower House Hotel was built on Falmouth Heights in 1871 by George Tower. It was 
the first hotel in that part of Falmouth and was erected on the site of the old salt works, 

which were located where the Falmouth Heights Road turns East at the corner of the Falmouth 
Yacht Club. The hotel was established by a group of Worcester businessmen who bought 100 
acres in 1870. 

The hotel was operated for about 30 years by Tower until his death. The Enterprise reported 
in May 1907 that the new owner was Charles W. Hadley. He installed a gas lighting system and 
built bathhouses on the beach in front of the hotel which stood until the hurricane of 1938. 

In 1924, C. W. Hadley retired and sold to George B. Moran, who was a dining hall man-
ager at Holy Cross College in Worcester. Many of his summer employees were Holy Cross 
students. 

The army took over the property in June 1942, for the use of the Engineers Amphibian 
Command which was training in Falmouth. Housing was provided in the hotel, and the large 
field in front was used as a parade ground. The Army returned the property to George B. Moran 
in 1943, but too late for him to restore it for vacation hotel use, and it did not re-open until the 
summer of 1944. 

Following World War II, summer hotels in this area became less popular, and with business 
diminishing, the property was sold. In August 1960, it was razed, bringing to an end to its 89-
year history. The land remains vacant. 

Li,- I, 	 „, iu bet.) 	info uj 	tstillut/tbri 54 ft4unlt)1n r tn ct)11 r ^ cr)rnf f */ "r"*"J1
L.

'tuBrE  sureruer puel oI{J f.rorsrq;ear(
-68 stl or pua ue ol Sur8uuq'pazes selv\ tr '096I rsn8ny uI 'plos seru. lr.radord aqr 'Sutqstutunp

sseursng qrr/K pue telndod ssel erumaq esre srqt ur sleroq raururns 'II rela. Plrola,8ur,n\o1og
'VrGIJo rauruns

eql ptun uado-e.r tou prp rr pue 'Jsn 
Iator{ uonefel JoJ tr eJotsal ot rurq JoJ erel oor tnq '€,16I ul

uerotr{ 'g a8roa5 or lr.iado.rd aqt paurnrar lurry eql 'puno.r8 epered e sE pasn sB./( tuou ul plrg
a3.ie1 agr pue (laloq oqt ur papu.ord serur SursnoH 'r{tnorule{ ul Suturcn sB^\ r{f,Il{.,r.r pueururo3

uerqlqdruy sreaur8ug er{rJo esn ar{t roJ'Z7GI eunf ur &.rado.rd ai{t rano 1oor,{ur.re aqa
'sluePrus

ssor3 lloH a;arrr saeloldura rauruns srr{Jo lueyq 're}serrol1r ul a8a11o3 ssor3 llog re ;a8e
-ueur pq Sururp E se.^a or1.,w 'uero1y'q 'g a8roaS ol plos pue peJner,bpeg lN'f, 

'rZ6I uI
'8€,6IJo auefrrrnr{ aql llun Poors qllll/a Ialoq ar{ljo ruoS ur qreaq ai{r uo $snoqr{lBq llrnq

pue ruarsls Sung8ll se8 e palprsur aH dapeg 'lN selrer{J sE^\ rru.^.o aeu aqt wql L06I,&ry u1
parroda.r antd.taluE arg 'r{teap srq Inun re^\ol lg srea.,( 0g rnoqe rog pare.rado se./( Iaror{ ar{J

'0LBl uI sarf,B

961 lg8noq or{^a uaurssaursnq rarsarrol1\;o dnor8 e lq pagsrlgetsa sE.^ Ie}oq aqJ'gnll rr{re
r{rnourleJ ar{t Jo rauror aqr tE lsEA surnt pEoU sig8rall qlnorup{ ar{t arar{^\ prterol araa r{f,rl{^\

's1ro,trr ilES plo aqr Jo alrs aqr uo petrora w \ pue r{tnoruleC Jo rred teqt uI IloL{ rsr5 ei{r 
T

seA 1I 're,,raol a8roaS tq tLSt ur srq8rell qlnourlpC uo ]Inq sE^\ IatoH asnoH rr1$.oJ EH&

TTJOH gSNOHtrTlAOJ



Tower House Hotel 1871-1960, Falmouth Heights 

ilotels 6- Inns of 'Falmouth 
	

55 

Tower House Hotel 1871-1960, Falmouth Heishts



PICKWICK HOUSE 
VINEYARD SOUND HOUSE 
PARK BEACH HOTEL 

THE Pickwick House was built on Grand Avenue in 1880 by C. L. Hopson, who was one of 
interested in the development of Falmouth Heights. 

Pickwick House 1880 

a group of Worcester businessmen 

Y,t ******** **O. "0.0.4 e•ECON,Vt'4414*wo. 

Around 1900 George 
L. Giddings began operat-
ing the hotel as the Vine-
yard Sound House and 
did so for several years. 
Subsequently the property 
was acquired by and 
operated by the Boston 
wholesale food and fruit 
firm of Bolton and Doe. 

In 1943, Capt. John 
R. Peterson bought the 
hotel from Littleton 
Bolton and William A. 
Doe and renamed it the 

Liotels ,2‘ ,- Inns of `Falmouth yt

aqr 1r Peureuar PUB aoc
'v luellll,4a. Pue uorlog

uotaFlr-I ruo5 laloq
eql lq8noq uosraled 'u

uqof 'rdeJ 'g,y6l uI
'aoc 

PUE uorlogJo ruru

rrnu PUE PooJ eles3loq.^a
uotsog orll lq ParErado

pue lq prrrnbre se1't
lr.radord arp lpuenbasqng

'sreal 
Iereles roJ os prp

pue asnoH punog prel
-aur.A er.{r sE yerog aqr 8ur

-re.rado ue8aq s8urpprs '1

a8roaS 006I punorv
'srq8rag qtnorupCgo ruarudola^ap ar{t ur prtsaratur uaurssaursnq ratsarrolNJo dnor8 e T

Jo auo se.&\ oq^\ 'uosdo11 ''I 'l lq 0ggl ul anualv puerD uo tlmq se.& asnoH rypulrld flH. I I

TTJOH H)VT{}NM{
rsnoH oNrnos (nM tu{u

TSNOHX)I/A)TJI{



Park Beach Hotel. By this time many parts of 
the hotel were 60 years old. They modernized it 
into a motel in keeping with current hotel 
trends. According to Shirley Peterson, they 
built around the old structure and tore it down, 
practically all at the same time. Today with the 
addition of a swimming pool and an all new 
building, the original hotel is unrecognizable. 

In 1983, the Peterson family sold their 
interest to owners of a Hyannis hotel. The 
property is operating now under the name of the Park Beach Motel. Vineyard Sound House 

circa 1920 

OAK CREST INN 

THE Oak Crest Inn was located at the top of the hill in Falmouth Heights on one side of the 
Circle that was the location of Union Chapel. The original hotel was built in 1880 by the 

Goodwin family and was run by them until 1891 as the Goodwin House. 
In 1891, it was sold to Rev. Henry K. Craig, a pastor of the First Congregational Church in 

Falmouth for 17 years. For 65 years it remained a Craig family operation. First, when there 
were relatively few rooms, it was run by the Rev. Craig, and then by his son, who was responsible 
for additions built in 1901 and again in 1914, as well as the addition of seven cottages. 

Motels  Inns of 'Falmouth 
	

57 

Park Beach Hotel. By this time many parts of
the hotei were 50 years oid. They mociernizeci it
into a motel in keeping with current hotel

trends. According to Shirley Peterson, they

built around the old srructure and tore it down,
practically all at the same time. Today with the
addition of a swimming pool and an all new

building, the original hotel is unrecognizable.

In 1983, the Peterson family sold their

interest to owners of a Hyannis hotel. The
properry is operating now under the name of the Park Beach Motel. Vineyard Souncl House

circa I 920

OAKCRESTI]UN

-fHE Oak Crest Inn was located at the top of the hill in Falmouth Heights on one side of the
I Circle that was the location of Union Chapel. The original hotel was built in 1880 by the

Goodwin family and was run by them unril 1891 as the Goodwin House.

In 1891, it was sold to Rev. Henry K. Craig, a pastor of the First Congregational Church in
Falmouth for 17 years. For 65 years it remained a Craig family operarion. First, when there

were relatively few rooms, it was run by the Rev. Craig, and then by his son, who was responsible

for additions built in 1901 and again in 1914, as well as the addition of seven coffages.

F{ntol, y'q' I.-" n{'Fa/*no,rL 57



Alan D. Craig, a grandson, was owner and manager for many years until his retirement in 
1957 when the property was sold to Ugo J. Tassinari and Paul M. Wasseth, who along with Alan 
were on the faculty of Lawrence High School. 

During the many years of the Craig operation, there was great emphasis on family-oriented 
accommodations. Many families came for the entire summer season. In 1910, a frequent 
weekend guest was Joseph P. Kennedy. At that time Boston Mayor John F. Fitzgerald and his 
family were renting a home overlooking the ball park. In 1914, his daughter Rose became the 
bride of Mr. Kennedy and matriarch of the present Kennedy family. 

After the sale of the property by the Craig family, the management changed and when the 
popularity of this type of operation declined, the hotel was demolished in 1978. 

The land was purchased by 
the Town of Falmouth, and Oak 
Crest Park was created to per-
petuate the highly esteemed 
location. 

The Chapel and the 
Craig House, 
Falmouth Heights 

58 	 ILtels & Inns of 'Falmouth wnou'llpJ. Jo suul a c1)lnrf
t t 2r 

-1"-"-/1o1'
o>

slq&raH qnoryqf
'asrco11 3nu3

ary puo pdatp aq1

'uoI]efol

Pausetss llqSg 3qr arEnlsd
-rad or petEaJf s?,^a lJed rsaJ]

{eo PUE 
'qrnoluFcJo u.^aol ai{]

,,(q pasegrrnd se.,t puEI rr{J
.gL6I ur peqsrlousp sBll\ Ialor{ 3r{r 'paurlcap uowradoJo adlr srr{}Jo lrlrepdod

ai{t urr{.Aa pur pa8ueq) tueuraSpu?ur eqt t(Irue3 3re;3 ap lq lr:ado.ld or{t Jo alES aqt rarJv

,t11ueg lpeuua;,1 tuase.rd ar{t Jo r{rrelrleur pue lpauua) 'rW 
Jo aPlrq

aqt oruereq esog .rarq8nep slr{ '7I 
6I uI '1red pq aqt Surloolro^o euoq e Sunua; ararvr lpuzi

snl pue ppra8zrrg 'C uqol rofeT,q uotsog aurl teqt ry .{pauuay 1 qdasof sem rsanS Pue>laa^\
ruanba-r; e '0I6I uI 'uoseas Jaununs aJnue arp JoJ eur€r salllureg trueyll 'suollePoururof,re

patuar.ro-l[ueJ uo srsegdua rea.r8 w./\t eJaql 'uonerado 3re.l3 er{r Jo sreal lueru agr Surrnq
'looq)S q8r11 aruar^\e-IJo 6poe3 3I{l uo 3ra,^a

ueIV qrr/\\ Suop oq^r 'qtasse/N 'I 
tr InEd pue rreursseT 'f o8n ot plos sBu lr.radorci egr rcqtu\ L96I

ur lueuraJnal srq prun sreel lueu .loy ;a8eueru pue Jeul\o selt 'uospuet3 e'?teta'CI ueIV



11011..4t3111 

Craig House, Falmouth Heights, 1880-1978 

Motels  & Inns of 'Falmouth 
	

59 

Craig House, Faimouth Heights, lBB0-1978

I{otels dt" Inrus of Talmouth 59



MENAUHANT HOTEL 

IN 1870, a group of Universalist churchmen from Attleboro sought a "remote, isolated spot" 
for camp meetings. The Menauhant area was chosen for this purpose. Four years later six 

Attleboro jewelers and John Tobey of East Falmouth formed the Menauhant Land and Wharf 
Co. and bought the property. 

Between 1875 and 1880 the Menauhant Hotel and six cottages were built on the south side 
of Central Avenue and Menauhant Road. Under the management of varied owners its success 

Menauhant Hotel, 1875-1918, Central Avenue 6- Menauhant Road 

60 
	 hotels 6 Inns of Talmouth 

MEIUAUHAIVT HOTEL

TN 1870, a group of Universalist churchmen from Attleboro sought a "remote, isolated spot"

I for camp meetings. The Menauhant area was chosen for this purpose. Four years later six

Attleboro jewelers and John Tobey of East Falmouth formed the Menauhant Land and Wharf

Co. and bought the properry.
Berween 1875 and 1880 the Menauhant Hotel and six cottages were built on the south side

of Central Avenue and Menauhant Road. Under the management of varied owners its success

Menauhant Hotel, I 875- I 9 I B, Central Auenue & Menauhant Road

50 Iioteis dv inns of Faimouth



was mediocre, and when real financial troubles 
arose in 1914, the property was bought by 
Webster L. Draper. He was then the owner of 
the Terrace Gables Hotel at Falmouth Heights 
and used the Menauhant Hotel for overflow 
guests who, according to the thoughts of Menau-
hant people, "were the less desirable vacationer." 
On June 17, 1918, a fire fanned by a northwest 
wind, completely destroyed the building. A 
residence now exists there. 

Menauhant Hotel overlooking Vineyard Sound 

TERRACE GABLES HOTEL 

THIS Falmouth Heights hotel was the Grande Dame of Falmouth hotels during the era 
when vacations at summer hotels were fashionable. The family of Webster L. Draper 

owned the Draper Cottage on this location high on the bluff overlooking Vineyard Sound and 
where they provided room and board for a few guests around the year 1880. The success of the 
operation led to enlargement of the house with additional gables. In 1892, it emerged as the 
Terrace Gables Hotel, losing its identity as the Draper cottage, and-becoming a large fashionable 

F-Ltels Inns of 'Falmouth 	 61 

t9qln0ru1?,f , lo suul e2 spToI_I . i zJ a ( t Jt

olqeuolrlwJ e?rc1e Sunuocaq pue 'a8euor -radr.lq aqr sB lrnuapr srr 8urso1 '1atop1 salqeD ererraJ
eql se pe8rarue r.'Z68I uI 'salqe8 puorlppe qtr,ta esnoq ar{rJo ruarua8relue ot pel uonerado

el{t Jo ssa3f,ns aql '088 
1 rcatr eqr punore stsanS .^aal e roJ preoq pue uJoor paplrrord laqr araqrnr

pue punos p.releurtr 8ur4oo1.ra,ro -tJnlq aqt uo q8rq uonerol srql uo aSerro3 rade.rq aqr peu^\o
rade.rq '-I ralsqalN3o llruej er{I 'alqeuol{seJ area sletoq raurruns lE suonerel urr{,ln T

Era ar{t Surrnp slatoq qrnoiupCJo arueq epuer) ar{t spra larog srq8raH i{lnouleC SIH'L

yuno g yra rbuql 8uq o olta no 7 at o g ru? q n?ua W

TilOH STT{V) iDVAUf,J

'3J3r{t slsxe ,^aou af,uaPrseJ

y 'Surppnq aql pa,{o.nsap dyeraldruoc 'prpo

lse.,raqtrou e lq pauuey aru e '<BI6I '11 aunf ug

(('JeuonEsBA elqBJrsaP ssel eql aJ3-1v\), 'aldoad ruerl
-neuafd jo srq8noqr or{r ot Sulp.rocce 'ogrrr srsan8

./\^oltJrlo roJ IaroH ruel{neual/\d 3I{l Pesn PUE
srq8rag qtnorupC te IaroH salqe3 ererreJ ar{r

Jo Joul!\o eqt ue{F se./$. aH 'raderq '-I Jatsqa/N
lq lg8noq ser* lr.rado.rd eqr '116l ur esorE

salqnoJt lerlueuu IEaJ uar{.^\ pue 'ar:olpaur sera



resort hotel. Its clientele was of the wealthier class with liveried chauffeurs and expectations of 
formal dining, with live dinner music and meticulous service. These amenities were all provided 
by a well trained staff. One review of the Terrace Gables referred to it as providing "elegant 
opulence." 

Webster L. Draper died on August 7, 1932, and the management passed to his widow 
Carrie. With grandiose ideas, she leased the Cottage Club building across the street and made a 
major investment in a nightclub that opened there in 1935 under the name of the Gables Ca-
sino. It was a failure. 

In 1936, the Wareham Savings Bank foreclosed its mortgage on the entire property. A 
long standing friend of the late Mr. Draper, William B. James of Scituate, then took over the 
property and managed it for 11 seasons until his death in 1947. Carrie Draper had died on 
Sept. 13, 1940. 

Arthur Warren Smith, a 

Terrace Gables lobby 

business associate of William B. James, continued the operation 
until 1952, when it was sold to Michael A. Ames, an 

officer of the Cape Cod Resort Hotels, Inc., 
which assumed ownership. The estimated 

sale price was $120,000, although the real 
estate tax valuation was $146,000. 

The Ames family operated the once 
famous hotel for about 10 years and 
then sold it. It later became the Broth-
ers 4 and then Yesterday's, with its 
reputation declining rapidly. It be- 
came very popular with the young 

62 Motels & Inns of 'Falmouth 

resorr hotel. Its clientele was of the wealthier class with liveried chauffeurs and expectations of
formal dining, with live dinner music and meticulous service. These amenities were all provided
by a well trained staff, One review of the Terrace Gables referred to it as providing "elegant

opulence."
\Tebster L. Draper died on August 7, 1932, and the management passed to his widow

Carrie. \With grandiose ideas, she leased the Cottage Club building across the street and made a
major investment in a nightclub that opened there in 1.935 under the name of the Gables Ca-
sino. It was a failure.

In 1935, the \Wareham Savings Bank foreclosed its mortgage on the entire property. A
long standing friend of the late Mr. Draper, \flilliam B. James of Scituate, then took over the
property and managed it for 11 seasons until his death in 1947. Carrie Draper had died on
Sept .  13,  1940.

Arthur \Tarren Smith, a business associate of \Tilliam B. James, continued the operation
until1952, when it was sold to Michael A. Ames, an

Terrace Gabhs lobby officer of the Cape Cod Resort Hotels, Inc.,

which assumed ownership. The estimated
sale price was $120,000, although the real

estate tax valuation was $ 146,000.
The Ames family operated the once

Famous hotel for about 10 years and
then sold it. It later became the Broth-

ers 4 and then Yesterdays, with its
reputation declining rapidly. It be-
came very popular with the young

62 F{oteis & Inns of Taimouth



Terrace Gables circa 1913, Falmouth Heights 

beer-drinking set and the source of a police problem. In 1988, the buildings were completely 
demolished, and today a condominium complex replaces them. 

63 Ifotels & Inns orFalmouth 

€9tlmowlaLlo suul r? s!21oH

'uraqt srf,eldeJ xalduror urnrunuopuo) e lepor pue 'poqsrlourap

,(yaraldruoc a.ra,nr s8urplrnq aqr'886I ui 'ruelqo.rd arrlod EJo elrnos ar{t pue les SuDluup-raeq

stqSuH qtnoru/ry '€I6I yr.4/r salqyt dr?l.tral



LAWRENCE'S SANDWICH DEPOT 

Lawrence's Sandwich Depot built 1930 

years. 
Early postcards show that Lyman had a bakery on Nantucket Avenue in 1896. In 1906, he 

enlarged the shop, and the sign over the door was changed from Bakery to Sandwich Shop. In 
1912, Clifford A. Wood went to work for "Lyme," and after World War I, he became a partner 
in the business, buying it in 1926. 

The building inside was an immaculate white painted room with only the essentials for 
making sandwiches. A man worked at each of the three counters. Never was any sandwich 
touched, except with utensils. The bread, in this era before slicing machines, was held with a 

THE old postcards of Lawrence's 
Restaurant seem to qualify it for 

inclusion in this account. The restau-
rant has been located in its present 
building on Nantucket Avenue, Fal-
mouth Heights, since 1930, but the 
business had its origins much earlier. 

Lyman Lawrence was a Falmouth 
native, who had a bakery located on 
Main Street in the building now occu-
pied by the Riley family's Town House 
Restaurant. In 1901, Lyman sold this 
business to James T. Bowman who ran 
the bakery and a lunchroom for several 

64 	 I-Ltels & Inns of 'Falmouth 

096 t 4!nq rodzQ qrtm?uas s.nuz.tma7

[finout|t1J. Jo suur t) sD]oIJ I r uJ f ( t J t

e qrr.^a plor{ sE1\ . 'saurgreur Surorls eroJaq era srqt ur 'peaJq aql 'slrsuatn qtl, ̂ rda:xa 'por{rnor

qfr^\pues lue se,la. Ja aN 'sralunor eaJr{t aqtJo r{rea tE pa>lJo,l\ ueru V 
'soi{fr.la.pues Surleul

JoJ spnuassa aq] ,,{1uo grrrw Luoor parurcd etr{.e\ atelnreururr uE sen..p^ltrlSurpyrnq aq1
'976I ur 1r ;ur,4.ng 'ssaursng aql ur

raulred E luereg or{ (I r"lN plrolN ratje pue *'aru/1,, roJ >lroa ot tuana poolN 'V prolJlll 'Z16l

uI 'do,{S i{rr,/v\pues or l.raleg uro.ry paSuer{r se^. roop eqt .rerro u8rs aqr pue 'doqs agr pa8reluo
arl '906I uI '968I uI anuelv ta>irntupN uo l.re>1eq e peq ueru/1 ter{r .&\oqs sp;ecrsod ly.ieg

's;eel 
lere^as roJ urooJr{runl E pue,,{ra1eq aqr

UEJ or{.^a ueru.^aog I sausl ot ssaursng

srqt plos ueur/1 'I06I uI 'tuprnersa1

asnoH u1(oJ sy'11ue3 lallU aqr,,(q pard
-nffo rurou Surplrnq eql ur leerls uPl\l

uo Palelol,fualeq E PEr{ or{^a 'e^rleu

qlnoru]EC E sE^ a)uaJ./lre'l ueu/1
'rerlJeo i{Jnur sur8lro str peri ssJursng
eqr tnq 'A7GI eculs'stqBIaH r{rnorrr
-pg 'anua,ty talrntueN uo Surplrnq

luasa.rd str ur patef,ol uoaq ser{ luEJ
-netseJ er{I ']unof,f," srqt ur uorsnlJul
.ro3 lr rlr1enb ol uraas tuBJnBlsau T

saruer^\eTJo sprerrsod pt" AHrl_,

JO cIgO H J IIAQNVS S, f SAInLllW



utensil. The top crust was sliced off, then the bread sliced. A spatula was used to spread the 
dressing and the desired filling; then a knife speared the paper plate; the sandwich was cut in half 
and placed on the plate. There were many selections; and, home-made beverages of root beer, 
lemon or orangeade were sold. Seating was at a board bench along the whole side of the room. 

In 1930, Cliff Wood engaged Gilbert T. Boone, a well known local architect, to design the 
present building with more modern conveniences and greater capacity. In 1955, Cliff died, and 
his widow and son, Donald, succeeded him. In 1986, the business was sold to James Carroll, 
the present owner. 

Lawrence's Sandwich Depot 
circa 1906 

hotels & Inns of 'Falmouth 	 65 

utensil. The top crust was sliced off, then the bread sliced. A spatula was used to spread the
dressing and the desired filling; then a knife speared the paper plate; the sandwich was cut in half
and placed on the plate. There were many selections; and, home-made beverages of root beer,
lemon or orangeade were sold. Seating was at a board bench along the whole side of the room.

In 1930, Cliff\flood engaged Gilbert T. Boone, a well known local architect, to design the
present building with more modern conveniences and greater capacity. In 1955, Cliff died, and
his widow and son, Donald, succeeded him. In 1986, the business was sold to James Carroll,
the present owner.

Lawrence's Sandwich Depot

circa 1906

I{orcls (r Inns of Talmouth 65



Swifts Stage Line—Guests for the Falmouth Heights Hotels were transported from the Falmouth Railroad Station on one ofSzvifi's Stages. 

The End 

66 
	

Ifotels & Inns of 'Falmouth qlnow|pJ. Jo suuJ ̂o s72101-I I t zJ t ( t J t99

v&wg s,{tmglo auo u0 uoti"ls p?o.qryE qfllutlry aqt tu04 pailodsu?u aanx s1uog vq&up qtnou.tlag aqt ,.tot vsang-aut7 aSwg s1[tm5



Index 
Abbott, Charles P., 51 
Admiralty Motel, 30 
Allen, George E, 25 
Ames, Michael A., 62 
Avery, Elmer, 36 
Avery, Lloyd 36-38 

Baker, James W. 10 
Barbos, 10 
Bates, Katharine Lee, 19 
Battles, Kenneth P., 51 
Beebe, James M., 7 
Black, George A., 19 
Boone, Gilbert T., 65 
Boxwood, 24-25 
Boxweood Circle, 25 
Bourne, Isaac, 24 
Breakwater Hotel, 35 
Brine, Percival F., 41-42 
Brother's 4, 62 
Burrill, Harriet Jones, 15, 
Butler, Knowles, 8 
Butler's Point, 34 

Cape Codder Hotel, 41, 43 
Carey, Stephen W, 39-40 
Carey, Cornelia, 39-40 
Childs, Peter E., 47 
Clauson's Inn, 29 
Cleveland Hotel, 41 
College Light Opera Co., 44 
Column Terrace, 22-23 
Conant House, 14 
Coonamessett Inn, 26 
Coonamessett Ranch Co., 26 
Coppage, Hilda Harris, 29, 44 
Cottage Inn, 9 
Craig, Alan D., 58 
Craig, Rev. Henry K., 57 
Craig House, 59 
Crescent Arms, 9 
Crocker block, 12 
Crocker, Mrs. John, 9 
Crocker, Joseph, 7 

16,17 	 Crocker, Timothy, 7 
Curly, James Michael (Gov.), 26 

ffotels 6- Inns of 'Falmouth 	 67 

Index

Cape Codder Hotel, 41,43
Carcy, Stephen W.,39-40
Carey, Cornelia, 39-40
Childs, Peter E., 47
Clausont Inn,29
Cleveland Hotel, 41
College Light Opera Co.,44
Column Terrace, 22-23
Conant House, 14
Coonamessett Inn, 26
Coonamessett Ranch Co., 25
Coppage, Hilda Harris, 29,44
Cottage Inn, 9
Craig,Alan D., 58
Craig, Rev. Henry K.,57
Craig House, 59
Crescent Arms, 9
Crocker block, 12
Crocker, Mrs. John, 9
Crocker, Joseph, 7
Crocker, Timothy, 7
Curly, James Michael (Gov.), 26

Abbott, Charles P., 51
Admiralry Motel, 30
Allen, George F.,25
Ames, Michael A.,62
Avery, Elmer,36
Avery, Lloyd 36-38

Baker, James \(4 10
Barbos, 10
Bates, Katharine Lee, 19
Battles, Kenneth P, 51
Beebe, James M.,7
Black, George A., 19
Boone, Gilbert T.,55
Boxwood, 24-25
Boxweood Circle,25
Bourne, Isaac,24
Breakwater Hotel, 35
Brine, Percival F., 41-42
Brothert 4,62
Burrill, Harriet Jones, 15, 16,17
Butler, Knowles,8
Butlerk Point,34

I{otels & Inns of Talmouth 67



Davis, Abner, 31 
Davis, Annie Fraser, 14-22 
Davis Tavern, 31 
W. C. Davis Co., 10 
Demetras, Ross, 23 
Dexter House, 1, 34 
Dickens, Monica, 47 
Dimmock, Braddock, 3 
Donnelly, E. J., 12 
Draper, Carrie, 62 
Draper, Webster L. 61-62 
Driftwood Inn, 9 
Dwight, John E., 22 

Eagle Hotel, 13 
Eldredge, Fern, 46 
Elm Arch Inn, 14-22 
Elm Tree Inn, 19 

Falmouth Coal Co., 3 
Falmouth Hotel, 1, 10, 12, 13, 39 
Falmouth Nursing Home, 22, 23 
Falmouth Playhouse, 26 
Falmouth Square Inn, 10 
First Congregational Church, 3, 14 

Fish, Albet C., 30 
Fish, George W, 10, 39 
Fish, Joseph R, 30 
Fonda, Henry, 48 
Francis, L. W, 39 

Garoufas, George, 23 
Giddings, George, 22, 56 
Gifford, Elisha, 4, 5 
Goodwin House, 57 
Gould, Eramus, 14 
Grant, Evelyn, 9 

Hadley, Charles W, 54 
Hague, Matilda L., 23 
Handy, Caroline, 22 
Handy, Love, 20 
Handy, Merton L., 22 
Handy, Myrtle, 22 
Handy's Tavern, 20-21 
Harmer Inn, 8 
Harris, Edna L. 26, 29 
Hatch, Jonathan, 2 
Hatch, Shubael, 3 
Haynes, John C., 41 

68 	 hotels  Inns of 'Falmouth qlnoLLtlyJ. JO SUUI -O s?4or-I t t LJ t ( t Jt89

Ir "J ur{o['sauleH
g '.leEqnr{s '<r{ft?H

7'uer4teuof 'qcreg

67.'92'-I euPE'srrre11

B 
'uul reurJeH

IT-07'ura,rea sdouell

77'ept'\r11'lpueg
ZT, ''-Iuouery .,(pueg

97'erro1'lpue11
77'aur1orc3 lpueg

I,Z 
''aep1nery 'an8e11

IZ9''t]$_SelrBr{J lelpeg

6 'ullarrg '1ue.r5

7I 
'snluBrg'PInoD

/E '<asnoH uraPooD

E 
'7'Er{slla'ProlJID

99'TT'e8roeg's8ulpprg
97 'a?toeS'seJnoJ"D

6€, "/N '1 'slcuerg

97 ,ftua11 'epuog

0E 'g qdesof 'qsrg

6€,'0I ''lN a8roa3 'qsrg

0g ''J reqM '<r{srC

rzl (€ cq)ffi{.{J 
IeuolreSar8uo3 rsrrg

0I 'uul a.renbg qtnoupC

97'asnoqdrld r{tnoruleC

eZ'ZZ 'aruoH Surs-rnNl rpnorulEd

6e 'gI'ZI'0I'I 'laloH qlnourFC
g "oJ IEoJ l{lnolulEc

6I 'uul aaJI urlg

zz-Iil '<uul qrrv rulg

9t7'ung 
'a8pa.rplg

€I 'leroH apeg

ZZ ''i1 ugof 'rg8rrurq

6 'uul 
Poo^\rJrrc

Z9-I9'-I rrtsqe/N taderq

79'aurc3 '.rederq

Zl ''[ 'E'l11auuoq

g (>lloPPerg'1courlurq

LV 'et1uoY11'sua>lrrc

7€ 
'I 'osnoH Jatxec

gz (ssou 'se.Ilaruaq

0I ''oJ sl^ec'f, la.
I€ 'ur3^el sl^EC

ZZ-il tase.rg aluuv'speq

I€ l3uqv'syreq



Hellman, John R., 23 
Hewins, William, 20 
Hildreth, Mabel Rand, 47 
Hodgkins, Gideon L., 15, 16, 17, 19 
Hodgkins, Louis, 8 
Hotel Avery, 36-37 

The Inn (West Falmouth), 44-45 
Issokson's, 12 

Jones, Silas, 15, 16 
Juniper Point, 34 

Kennedy, Joseph R, 58 
Kiwanis Club, 22, 23 

Lawrence, Lyman, 64 
Lawrence's Sandwich Depot, 64 
Lewis, Henry C. 10, 13 
Lewis, James M., 38 
Lewis, Capt. Nathaniel, 24 
Lilly, Josiah K.,III, 29, 44 
Locust Lodge, 8 
Lusk, Milton, 25 

MacLean, Frank, 38 
MacLean, Gloria, 38 
Marine Biological Laboratory, 35, 38 
Masonic Lodge, 4 
Mayflower Hotel, 41 
Megansett Tea Room, 26 
Menauhant Hotel, 1, 60, 61 
Montgomery, Wm. P., 44 
Moran, George B., 54 
Morse, Chas. F., 5 
Mostly Hall, 9 

Naushon House, 32-34 
Nimrod, 15, 24-25 
Nobska Inn, 1, 32, 36 
Nye Tavern, 46-47 

Oak Crest Inn, 57 
Oak Crest Park, 58 
Old Silver Beach, 49-50 

Park Beach Hotel, 56-57 
Parker, Lewis, 4 
Parker's Point, 34 
Parker's Tavern, 32 

Motels & Inns of 'Falmouth 	 69 

Hellman, John R., 23
Hewins, \William,20

Hildreth, Mabel Rand, 47
Hodgkins, Gideon L., 15, 16, 17,
Hodgkins, Louis, 8
Hotel Avery,35-37

The Inn (West Falmouth),44-45
Issokson's, 12

Jones, Silas, 15, 15

Juniper Point,34

Kennedy, Joseph P., 58
Kiwanis Club, 22,23

Lawrence, Lyman,64
Lawrencet Sandwich Depot, 64
Lewis, Henry C. 10, 13
Lewis, James M., 38
Lewis, Capt. Nathaniel, 24
Lilly, Josiah K.,III, 29,44
Locust Lodge, B
Lusk, MiIton,25

Maclean, Frank,38
Maclean, Gloria,38
Marine Biological Laboratory, 35, 38
Masonic Lodge,4
Ma)'flower Hotel,4l
Megansett Tea Room, 26
Menauhant Hotel, I, 60, 6I
Montgomery, Wm. P.,44
Moran, George 8., 54
Morse, Chas. F., 5
Mostly Hall, 9

Naushon House, 32-34
Nimrod, 15,24-25
Nobska Inn, 1,  32,36
Nye Tavern,46-47

Oak Crest lnn,57
Oak Crest Park, 58
Old Silver Beach, 49-50

Park Beach Hotel, 55-57
Parker, Lewis,4
Parkert Point,34
Parkert Tavern,32

r 9

Hotels 6Inns of Falmouth 69



Penzance Point,35 
Peters, Wm. W., Jr., 25 
Peterson, John R., 42, 56 
Peterson, Shirley, 42, 57 
Pickwick Hotel, 1, 8 
Pickwick House, 56 
Plymouth Savings Bank, 9 
Post, Emily, 12 

Queens Buyway Inn, 9 
Quissett Harbor House, 10, 38-40 

Rand, James H. 4 
Rand Hill Inn, 47 
Rand Tavern, 48 
Richardson, Ann B., (mother) 18 

Harry, (son), 18 
Flossie, (Daughter-in-law) 18 

Ricker, George E., 52 
Riley's Town House Restaurant, 64 
Robinson, Isaac, 2 
Rotary Club, 22, 23 
Rowe, William S., 31 

St. Barnabas Church, 7 
Scull, Sara M., 44 
Sea Crest Hotel, 51 
Shore Haven Motor Lodge, 5 
Silver Beach Hotel, 52-53 
Sippewissett Hotel, 41-43 
Sonny's, 9 
Spencer, Frank, 22 
Stage Coach (transportation), 4, 10, 20 
Stone Dock (old, at Shore St.), 4 
Succanesset, 7, 8 
Swift, Elijah, 7 
Swift, Eugene E. C., 7, 8 
Swift, Richard L., 41 
Swift's Stage Line, 66 

Teaticket Inn, 30 
Terrace Gables Hotel, 61-63 
Tobey House, 1 
Tower, George, 54 
Tower Hotel, 1 
Tower House Hotel, 54-55 
Treadway Inns, 26 

70 	 hotels & Inns of 'Falmouth ,tlnou4aJ. lo suul a s?4orf I ' lJ L ( I J I0/

9Z 
<swtllervrpea.rl

99-19'1aro11 asnoH raaoT,

I 
'<leloH JJ'/YloI

yg 'a?toeS tauoa

1 
'asnoll daqoa

e9-I9 
(laloH selqBS af,errsJ

0€ 
'uul ra{f,IrBal

99 ltrr.-Ia8erg s,UI1!\S

Ir ''-I prer{rrx 'Up 
S

I 'L ''J'g aua8nE 'UI^aS

L,qEI11g 'TJIAS

$ 
'7.'lassauef,)ns

7'('tS erol{S re 'p1o) 
{roCI Ouors

0T'01'7'(uonelrodsuen) qlpo3 a3zr5

ZZ 
(11uer1 'racuadg

6'sluuog
€,y - lr7'1aro11 rresslltaddl5

e9-29'1arog qrEeg rr lls
E 

'e8pol rorory uaAEH eror{S

IE'leloH rsar] eas
rTr "weres (llnrs

/ 'rPrnr{J seqBurBg ']s

I€ ''S [uemlla.'a^\ou
eZ,ZZ 'qnl3 l;erog

7'tevs1'uosulqog
V9'tuesnelsag esnoH u/v\oJ tlt[U

Z9 
''Ea8roa.3 5a1cry

g i (ue1-u1--rerg8neq)'arssolg

8I 
'(uos) 'f,ircy1

gi (.laqrou) ''g utv'uosPreqf,rg
g7 'ure^?J 

Pusu
Lr',uul IIIH PUEU
t'H sauIef'Pt"U

0r7-B€,'61'asnopl JoqrEH rrassrn|

6 
'uul lell'dng suaan|

71 
'dpurE'rso4

6 
'IuB€l s8uneg qnoru,{4

9E 
'asnoH >pl^$pld

8 
'.I '.l3loH 

{rlr {rld
Lg'Zr/ .{a1.ugg'uos.rate4

99'Zr "U uqof'uos.rala4

9z 
''r[ ''ls. 'rula. 's;a1a4

tf'rulo4 e3uezuad



Union Chapel, 58-59 
	

Wood, Clifford A., 64 
University Players, 48-51 
	

Woods Hole Inn, 36-38 

Village Green Inn, 3 
	

Yesterday's, 62* 
Vineyard Sound House, 22, 56 

Wald, David, 10 
Walker, Dr. Alexander T., 14 
Walters, Barbara, 51 
Watson's Corner, 3, 4 
Webster, Daniel, 31, 32, 46 
Webster House, 32-33 
Welch, Alice Andrews (w. of Henry J.), 24 

Arlene (m. Hank, Jr.) 25 
George P., (father of Henry J.), 24 
George Pierce (son), 25 
Henry (m. Lewis), 24 
Henry J. (Hank), 24-25 
Henry J., Jr. (young Hank), 25 
Wendy (daughter), 25 

Wells, Edna C., 25 
White, Elvira, 9 
Williamstown Inn. 29 

Ifotels Inns of 'Falmouth 	 71 

Union Chapel, 58-59 Wood, Clifford A.,54
Universiry Players, 48-5I \7oods Hole Inn, 36-38

Village Green Inn, 3 Yesterday's, 62*
Vneyard Sound House, 22,55

\fald, David, 10
\X/alker, Dr. Alexan der T., 14
\(alters, Barbara, 51
-Watsont Corner,3,4
\(/ebster, Daniel, 3I, 32, 46
tWebster House, 32-33
Welch, Alice Andrews (w. of Henry I.), Z4

Arlene (m. Hank, Jr.) 25
George P., (father of Henry I.), Z4
George Pierce (son), 25
Henry (m. Lewis), 24
HenryJ. (Hank),24-25
HenryJ., Jr. (young Hank), 25
\fendy (daughter), 25

\fells, Edna C.,25
Vhite, Elvira,9
Williamstown Inn.29

Hotels & Inns of Talrnouth 71



etVv - OLD SILVER BEACH 

PENZANCE 

Ty  
.5;3, 

60 

Falmouth—Cape Cock Massachusetts 

MEGANSETTHARso  

CHAPOQUOIT BEACH 

aussETT "'RE°  

<6, NOBSKA LIGHT 

996 
0,9 

s#/snq r? s sy w'y 0 ) 2 dQ-qrn7ry"cp.ffi"-"'-='

83A1S oto

o,
n>

{v*
\o

^\- \a

Y

{JsNve3ft

0oq



Map Key 

1. Shubael Hatch's Tavern 17. Breakwater Hotel 
2. Gifford Tavern 18. The Woods Hole Inn 
3. Succanesset House 19. Quissett Harbor House 
4. Locust Lodge 20. The Cape Codder 
5. Hotel Falmouth 21. The Inn-West Falmouth 
6. Eagle Hotel 22. Old Nye Tavern 
7. Elm Arch Inn 23. Rand Hill Inn 
8. Elm Tree Inn 24. Sea Crest Hotel 
9. Handy's Tavern 25. Silver Beach Hotel 

10. Column Terrace 26. Tower House Hotel 
11. Nimrod Club 27. Pickwick House 
12. Coonamessett Inn 28. Oak Crest Inn 
13. Teaticket Inn 29. Menauhant Hotel 
14. Davis Tavern 30. Terrace Gabels Hotel 
15. Parker's Tavern 31. Lawrence's Sandwich Depot 
16. Dexter Hotel 

Ifotels & Inns of 'Falmouth 	 73 

lltf^', fa^^.
LVTUP TIU'V
-

1. Shubael Hatcht Thvern
2. Gifford Thvern

3. Succanesset House

4. Locust Lodge

5. Hotel Falmouth

5. Eagle Hotel

7. Elm Arch Inn

B. Elm Tiee Inn

9. Handy's Tavern

10. Column Terrace

1 1. Nimrod Club
12. Coonamessett Inn

13. Teaticket Inn

14. Davis Tavern
15. Parkert Tavern

15. Dexter Hotel

17. Breakwater Hotel
18. The \(oods Hole Inn
19. Quissett Harbor House
20. The Cape Codder
2I. The Inn-\fest Falmouth

22. Old Nye Thvern
23. Rand Hill Inn
24. Sea Crest Hotel
25. Silver Beach Hotel

25. Tower House Hotel
27. Pickwick House
28. Oak Crest Inn
29. Menauhant Hotel

30. Terrace Gabels Hotel

31. Lawrencet Sandwich Depot

- a  r  t  ?

Hotels 6Inns of Talmouth 73



Arnold W. Dyer 

Having brought to fruition a seventeen year long 
project of updating the book, Residential 

Falmouth: An 1897 Souvenir for the Sojourner, Arnold 
W. Dyer has completed his second book. It is based on 
his extensive post card collection including many 
Falmouth buildings and streetscapes, which led Mr. 
Dyer to begin researching the history of Falriaouth's 
various turn of the century hotels and inns. Hours were 
spent going through material in the library, newspaper 
files and talking with long-time residents. 
During his research, having found a great many people 
interested, in his project Mr. Dyer had his post cards 
photographed to 35mm film, allowing him to present 
"The Inns & Hotels of Falmouth" as a slide show to 
several organizations and groups. Some of the slides are 
not from the postcard collection. 
To publish the kook these slides were electronically 
scanned to a Kodak PhotoCDTh. From the CD, the 
images were brought into Adobe PhotoShop° running 
on an Apple° Macintosh° computer and retouched. 
Retouching was limited to removing blemishes, 
scratches, cracks, postmarks and extraneous information 
such as handwriting and text on the postcards. In 
addition, a large telephone cable was removed from the 
photograph of the Conant House on page 15 and a 
telephone pole was removed from the picture of Tower 
House on page 55. The pole was on the left side of the 
porch and obscured the detail of the porch post and 
railing. 

Motels er Inns of `Falmouth 
A survey of 17th, 18th and 19th Century Accommodations t*

*\vi\-.\-+
\o\\

SN

.Noo
\\{rs\\s

'
\'\.\

-
u

,
q

-
.

r
-

F
 

L
 

!
 

V
 

Y
 

L
 

U
 

a
t

P
 E

;
 

L
@

;
g

 Et
E

^
E

 
#

 
E

 E
*

E
€

:

gs 
s*slt* 

l r;Ij+
 ;iftE

€gtiggi
l;g

€
tE

g
;itiig

i; 
F

j+
E

c
irj 

s
; e+

€ esr 
€ * eit ggi€d 

g€ 
I E

 t ij E
 € I E t 3I

?F
$i Eg Ej eqt [€ f H

E
 

j tt€ =
 E s-as 

s F
ra

ii rj iltig
g

r!H
 

rE
€

tf 
E

T
^i€

 
$

i ;e
;

ffisA
fiE

r 
! $tF

?F
#{ifi 

iF
ig{;$r ;: :b

'IN
;rfrA

F
 

**E
 E€

f q E
r F Es

i sE
€

e
g

#
 

i€

-.s\\\\)Ssst
\

tr\s
'

(-)
s\R

.
s\

, 
t\.

\\bS
J

\\

s\

JrI>
-

--ritL


